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SPESIA & AYERS

Attorneys at Law

September 26, 2011

H. Richard Hagn‘Q/IA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Of Coun: Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq.

Thomas M. Ewe . >
oot “North Pier Chicago

455 East Illinois Street
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Re:

-s Diocese of Joliet

Father Lawrence Gibbs

1

1415 Black Road
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

www.spesia-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia
(1940-2010)

As per a Court Order, I am enclosing Diocesan records of Father Lawrence Gibbs consisting of

the following:

1.) Priest file of Father Lawrence Gibbs consisting of 1,184 pages.

2.) Five Separate Privilege Logs for documents in this priest file.

3.) Investigator’s Records — I have not been able to locate all of my office files on -
vs-Gibbs, and therefore, this category may have to be supplemented.

The only individual who has made accusations that have been made public is that
_ All others have never been made public and the existing Protective Order prohib

1sclosure,

JCB/skm
Enclosures

Names of Accusers

My Best Regards,

SPESIA & AYERS

ce? The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD

The Honorable Michael Powers
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq.
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq.

Established 1899

its tlxelr
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1415 Black Road
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

WWW. Spesia-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia

Thomas M. Ewvel VIA MESSENGER (1940-2010)

The Honorable Michael Powers
Will County Courthouse

14 W. Jefferson Street

Joliet, Illinois 60432

Re: _s Diocese of Joliet

Privilege Log
Sor

Father Lawrence Gibbs

Dear Judge Powers:

.Enclosed are five Privilege Logs and the corresponding documents of Diocesan records
on Father Lawrence Gibbs for an in-camera review and ruling and are as follows:

Mental Health Records of Gibbs;

Mental Health Records of An Accuser;

Mental Health Records of An Accuser;

Attorney-Client Privilege; and

Third Party Privacy Records, reflecting partial deletions.

L Y S

Respectfully Submitted

SPESIA & AYERS

vy, S wew C O
ames C. Byrne

Enclosure

ces Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq., et al \/
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq.
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq.

JCB/skm

Established 1899
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DIOCESE OF JOLIET VeV R
"j{;:isiia

Céa nce !'y Ofﬂ'w

425 SUMMIT STREET
JOLIET, ILLINODOIS 60435

12/28/70

Sister Lucille Krypel, principal of St. Ambrose School, Joliet, cam eto see me at my
request re: Rev. Mr. L. Gibbs. I had heard from Father Niles Gillen, who knew nothéng

of the situation of G. that Sister Lucille might have some information.

She indicated that G. was of good will, but that he and Fr. Cullen were not getting
along. His (G) homilies were poor, and he was 'turning away' some people by his
attitude of ritualism in the celebrations of the liturgy. She wondered why he was
so ritualistic - perhaps because he did not really want to get close to people in
inviting them to pray. She is sure that he thinks he is close to people, or at
least says that he is, but the opposite is true.

One day in the sacristy, when Fr. Stempora was to celebrate Mass, Sister came to
say that the boy who was supposed to read the Epistle was not prepared, and that
G. should read it. G. went into a big harangue that he would not, it #i is not

the place of a deacon, etc. Finally, evidently, at the pleading of Fr. S. G.

read the Epistle,

Sister has told the deacon that he is not ready for ordination. She sees him as
very jmmature. She knows of some persons who are not attending Mass at Saint
\mbrose because they cannot pray in the atmosphere of ritualism which G displays.

Dd s

D.L. Ryan, Chancellor
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February 22, 1971

Memorandum to: Father Daniel Ryan

Confidential

Father Arthur Maher informs me that Deacon Gibbs
spoke to him: and indicated that another assignment for him would be
desirable, since communications seem: to have been reduced at Saint
Ambrose, Father Maher indicated that if this is so and if we are to
get the opinion of another priest with reference to the suitability of
this deacon, another assignment might have to be considered.

I do not know if it is true that communications tetween
Father Cullen and Deacon Gibbs are at a low ebb. You might prudently
check this matter out.

I A it

Bishop of Joliet

RRE /sma
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March 24, 1971

MEMORANDUM:

Re: Deacon Larry Gibbs

On March 23, 1971, I saw Deacon Larry Gibbs. He indicated
toc me that he felt that he was having success in the various projects
that had been assigned to him at St. Ambrose Parish., He seemed
to think that Father Mueller at the Preaching Workshop had been
satisfied with his performance,

The Rev. Mr. Gibbs said that he had seen LCr, -,
nsychiatrist, on four occasions, and recently had received, or rather
had taken, a battery of tests from a doctor in Aurora (2 psychologist),
and that shortly he would see Dr, - for the evaluaticn and report.
Dr. - wished to come with him then to see me if it was my
desire. I told him that definitely this was my desire. He also

( indicated that Dr. [JJJJJ 2a< told hix to find out from us why he was
being sent to hirri. I asked him if Father Ryan had already told him.
He said he had discussed it with Father Ryan, but was not sure, and
so that is why he had asked to see me. I told him that [ would prefer
to talk in the presence of Father Ryan, and so Father Ryan came
into the room.,

[ then explained toc Deacon Gibbs that b®=20&s9% the reports
from certain individuals at St. Ambrose Parish and from certain priests
at the Preaching Institute and also the two priests who had conducted
the msntutyyould seem to indicate unsatisfactory work and a confusion
in Deacon Gibbsy, it had been suggested that this evaluation should take
place., 1 1nd1cated that the Seminary officials seem to have recom-
mended hirmm in the past, but with some hesitation. "With a prayer, "
as the Pector had told me.

Rev. Mr. Gibbs seem:s to have an answer for all these
matters and seems to leave us with the imoression that his present
pastor likewise sided with him with reference to some cof the reports
that we had received, The pastor felt that we should have checked to
see if these were crackpots. I told him that since reports seemed to
corroborate other complaints that we had received, there had been
no checking, but that before the matter came before the Seminary
Board, we would have to make sure about the identity of any com-

plainants.
o LI

Bxshop of Joliet
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RE: Rev. Mr. Lawrence Gibbs

At Chancery - 4/29/71
Father William Cullen

Tensions- .
Gibbs altercation with Principal - his fault
"sick and tired of Cullen's - half-assed approach" - apologized.

-indicated mid-week not to be on hand Sat. p.m. had spent $35.00 inauguration fee
- vacation - more than five weeks - overnight every week

- 4/23 - call from Father Cunningham - can Gibbs come? (Loyola)

-"Father Ryan thinks I should stay on another year."

- ‘Bishop 4t CCW"

- Tensions possible source of scandal in parish"

- He should be sent to where there are 4 or 5 priests, -

- No common sense - or judgment -

- Lacks application of situation -

- Exaggerated importance of self- pompous - feignus scholarship
- Dream world

- Cannot or will not accept direction.

- One day took 10 min. to give three simple announcements.
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1711 N. BURRY CIRCLE DRIVE
CREST HILL, ILLINOIS 60435

PHONE 722-3748

May 19, 1971

Very Reverend Daniel L. Ryan, Chancellor
CATHQOLIC CHANCERY

425 Summit Street

Joliet, Illinois 60435

Dear Father Ryan:

I am writing to thank you very kindly for your courtesy
in taking the Kielan funeral Mass here at St. Ambrose last Saturday morn-
ing. I am pleased that all went well.

I enclose the Mass offering. The parish received an offer-
ing for the funeral service, I am pleased, then, to send you the enclosed
honorarium,

If I may delay amoment on the matter of our conversation
yesterday regarding the manner of terminating Larry Gibbs' assignment at
St. Ambrose. In view of the new development, namely, transfer to another
assigment only, I can see there is no need for consideration of the manner
I suggested, an immediate departure. Still, I wonder if you might be kind
enough to consider an abbreviated stay here after the assignments are an-
nounced. In other words, I don't believe the usual allowance of two to
three weeks which is usually granted for transfers should be applied inhis
case. And basically, for the reasons I indicated yesterday. His case
is not just another normal trans fer.

At any rate, I thought I would suggest this to you. Perhaps
at your discretion the Bishop might consider its merits.

With appreciation and kind personal regards, I remain,
Fraternally in Christ,

Reverend William Cullen
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QOctober 14, 1971

Rev. Mr. Larry Gibbs

St. James Rectory

22 W 350 Buena Vista Drive
GClen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Dear Larry,

Following our oral conversation of October 13, 1971,
I hereby tell you that my answer to your petition for Ordination to the
Priesthood is in the negative. This decision is based on my own
prayerful consideration of your record and based on the three-hour
Seminary Board Meeting a few days ago, at which you appeared, made a
presentation, answered questions, and at which other witnesses suggested
by you or requested by us appeared and testified before the Seminary Board

and answered questions.

The Seminary Poard members voted 9 to 0 against recom-
mendation for your Ordination to the Priesthood. There was one absten-
tion. The latter vote or lack of vote was a request for a delay to wait for
further information. i

The Seminary Board later recgimmmended that [ mention three
alternatives to you:

1. Laicization,

2. A leave of absence, in which you would work as a
layman and then return to the extended diaconate, and

3. To continue as a deacon indefinitely,

#rom the pastoral standpoint, I indicated to you that I
recommended a leave of absence of one year to permit you to work as a
layman in a field in which you were qualified, before you made a decision
that would be of a permanent nature.

You indicated that you preferred to seek another Bishop
at this time before considering the other alta natives. You also indicated
that if your are not successful in obtaining 2 BRishop, you would remain a
deacon indefinitely. I then advised you about the leave of absence which
would acquaint you with the life of a layman before making such a definite
decision. I also told you that if I were in the place of a Bishop receiving
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November 24, 1977

Rev. Williznm Donnelly
425 Summit
Joliet, Illinois €0135

Lear PFather Donnelly:

You will recall that in early Sestember I consultsd you
concerning my August salary. Beczuse I had left my
position at Divine Savior in éarly August but did not re-
celve my present appointment to Christ the Xing until
September 1, I took my vacation during the month of
Auzust.

When I appealed to you I was zdvized that my salary
should rightfully come ‘rom Divine Savior and thst in the
£€2irlit of fraternal love znd cooperation I should appezal
Lo Father Rudden. I am enclosing the letter to Father
Rudden. In writing Father Rudden I enelosed your letter
to me. TUp to the present .zte I have not receivsd even g

courvesy reply.

AT present it seems that neither Divins zavior nor 2hrist
the King feel responsible for my August vacation salary.

I understand the position of ihese Pastors and I sympathize
with their position, but I do have = right 2nd a nsed to
ay salary. Therefore, I zm appealling to you once again.
Perhaps Divine Zavior must assume the responsibility in

an eXccptional case such as this. However I would like
this settled in my behalf for I do believe I am entitled

10 my vacation salary.

Wishing you God's blessings, I remain,

-

- M. /. /}zﬁ‘%

ngrence M. Gibpst

Eincerely,
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November 28, 1377

R2verend Lawrence (Zibbs
Christ the King Parish
15365 Main Street
Lombard, Illinois 60143

Dear Larry:

Mr. Henry J. Croes, Director of Continuad tducation at
Northern Baptist Theological Seminary, sent ms soms material on tha
Doctor of Ministry program. I haven't been abls to do much about
invsstigating this or talking to Bishop Blanchstte about it, I fael
that Bishop Blanchette would have the final decision as to whather
or not hes would want you or any other priest to go into that tivpe of
program and so I would adviss you to just wait till w= se= how

things develop.

Also, T would want to ascertain whethar or not the work
at the parish were of such an intensity that would praclude your
doing both adequataly. I will be contacting and talking to Father
John Ryan about this soon.

bMeanwhile, undar Father Ryan's suparvision, ¥ou can do
a great deal of good with adult education at the parish you are now
in and this certainly would be a good way of maintaining your an-
thusiasm and using your axpartisa,

I hope all is well with you. You have my praysrs.

Fraternally yours in Christ,

(Most Rev.) Daniel W. Kucera, C.S.B.

dwk:h
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200282
Dear Bishop Imescht

We are writing to you about the resent investigation conserning
Father Larry Gibbs, and the boys from Christ The King Parish,

We have two sons who spent weeke=ends at his cabin, It is hard to
believe that nothing has been done, except to remove him from our
parish.

We are very concerned that he is in another parish, and will
probably be working with young boys. We think he needs professional
help, and should not be arpund young people until he gets some., We
would not want other parents to go through the anguish and torment
that we did., We feel that there must be some way you could prevent it,
We have never warned our boys to be aware of priests, We've always
taught them to have respect for a priest or nun. Now we do not know
what to tell them,especially since a priest is exempt from laws like
a layman,

There are rumors in our parish that Sister Theresa Feye thinks
shat there is nothing wrong with what Father Larry did. If that is
true, then we believe she should not be teaching little children either.

If it had not been for Father John Ryan talking to our son, and
releasing him from the vow Father Larry Gibbs made him take our torment
would have gone on for much longer. Our son finally told us what
went on at the cabin., We just hope that there is no permanent damage
to any of the boys involved.

Thank you for taking time to read our letter,
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BISHOP'S OFFICE _

July 14, 198C

Reverend Lawrence Gibbs
St. Joseph Parish
531 E. 4th Street
Lockport, Illinois 60441

Dear Father Gibbs:

In order to provide adequately for the pastoral
care of the people of St. Joseph parish, Lockpert, I am appointing
you as associate pastor of St. Joseph (Canon 476). This appointment
will take effect on July 18, and upon that date your assignment at
Christ the King parish as associate will be terminated. T grant
you general delegation for marriages at St. Joseph, Lockport
effective July 18.

I am very grateful to you for the ministry you
have exercised among the people at Christ the King these past
three years. I hope that this experience has been not only
fruitful for your people but also beneficial for you. I pray that
your ministry among the people of St. Joseph parish will offer you
and your people many blessings. I assure you of my willingness to
be available to you whenever you wish.

I urge you to take part in the cluster meetings
of the priests of your aresa. It is important that we recognize that
we all have a share in the presbyterate of the Joliet Diocese. There
is much that we can offer each other as well as learn from each other.
I wish you well in your new assignment and assure you of my prayers
for you. ' '

Sincerely in Christ,
Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet

cc-Reverend John Ryan
Reverend Edward Langan
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July 29, 1980

Most Reverend Joseph Imesch
425 Summit Street
Joliet, I11. 60435

Dear Bishop Imesch:

After much thought and concern I am finally writing you this letter.
As a member of Christ the King Parish in your diocese, I wish to express
my feelings to you and hope you will understand.

As parents of a 14 year old boy, who had been up to Fr. Lawrence Gibbs
cabin last summer, my husband and I were called by the Lombar lice
Department on May 29th at 6:00 PM requesting we bring our son into
the Police station for questioning. This in itself is a veryv traumatic
experience. The detective requested talking to[JJj alone. After ques-
tioning him for 35 minutes he talked to us and said that I had done
nothing wrong but there were definitely inappropriate things going on

at the cabin, and that ] would talk to us about it in his own good time.
When the opportunity arose for me to be alone with my son, I sat down and
talked tollllll privately. It was very difficult for him to express to me
what had happened and how he felt about it. His feeling were that what
had happened was wrong, moreso because Fr. Gibbs was a priest, and that
he was very strange in his actions. I never wanted to go back to the
cabin or have any dealings of any kind with Fr. Gibbs.

My feelings were those of anger and disgust with Fr. Gibbs, and deep
concern for the psychological effects of all this on mv son. Then as
more came out about the number of boys involved, my heart ached for
those boys and their parents.

Being a very strong person who has experienced many crisis in my life,
I handled it well. But what of the other parents, many of whom I know,
I saw what kind of effect it had on them.

My concern now is how could this man be sent to a parish where they have
a school? The really sad thing is that he feels he's done nothing wrong.
Will he be given the opportunity to hurt other boys and their parents?

My personal opinion of him is not printable. He is however a very sick
person who is in definite need of psychiatric help. I only hope and pray
this will be given to him so no one will ever be hurt again.

Through this entire unfortunate situation, Fr. John Ryan, my Pastor, has

been absolutely fantastic. His main concern from the beginning has been

the welfare of these boys. He has never once publicly said one word against
Fr. Gibbs. He is being blamed for the situation by some of Fr. Gibbs friends,
yet he does not defend himself. I want you to know that I will defend him

if need be. This has been a very heavy load for him to carry and somewhere
he found the strength to handle it very well. I shall never forget it.

No one will ever say anything to me about Fr. Ryan that is negative. I

will not let my son, the other boys involved or Fr. Ryan be hurt anymore.



FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 317
Retjacted F@&g@@ﬁ- }{)(305

Ergllegsed April 2014
Fr. Gibbs picked out the good kids of the parish whose families were very

active in many things for the welfare of the parish. He was a pretty smart
operator.

I sincerely hope and pray you will monitor his activities fully. This
should never be allowed to happen again.

Thank you for taking the time to read this, I felt the least I could do

for everyone concerned was to let you know how I feel having experienced
it. You are the head of the Church in my diocese and hopefully you are

concerned even for one persons feelings.

Sincerely,

CC: Fr. John Ryan
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November 5, 1980

Most Rev. Joseph L. Imesch, D.D. ” -
Bishop of Joliet »"'--»’U&;s'?
425 Summit Street

Joliet, Illinois 60435

Bishop Imesch:

My name is _, and I belong to St. Joseph Church
in Lockport. Bishop Imesch, I am writing this letter because I
am greatly disappointed in the new priest, Father Larry Gibbs,
who has been assigned to our Church. Just this morning I watched
two altar boys being humilated because he so often changes his
manner of offering mass, and they don't know how to serve properly.
In fact I have been told many altar boys are refusing to serve
for him, and it tells when boys aren't showing up to serve. In
the months and the many masses I've attended of his there's never
one the same in order or serving. During these attendances I
have also watched attendance dwindle and at the same time read
and listened to complaints of people not giving enough money.
Bishop Imesch, when people are changing churches and are unhappy
how can Father Langan expect them to give money, especially when
he listens with deaf ears to their pleas of unhappiness and need
for change. Attendance at 6;30 A.M. weekday mass has gone down
significantly. I myself have not been attending because I must
leave for work at 7;30 and find it very difficult to make it when
I don't get out of mass until after 7:00 at times, and I don't
appreciate at all his quickie 14 minute style either. I really
don't mind singing in fact at other times I used to attend the
mass designated as the guitar or musiecal mass, but I do find it
extremely hard to sing at 6:30 in the morning specifically
every part of the mass. It is very degrading to have a priest
stand up in front for several days complaining about how he got
a "boo-boo" playing football. It is even more disgusting when
you hear grade school children talking about how he got up in
classes asking them to kiss his "boo-boo". As far as being read
to during the weekday mass from the Book of Saints, I'd rather
read it myself, and get more out of it.

Bishop Imesch I really fell that something has to be done.
I realize that some people enjoy his masses but there are many
who don't. I'd like to say the priests should offer two seperate
masses to those who like the different styles, but we've already
had to hire a lay person to take over the many jobs that Father
Jaeger did that Father Gibbs had no time for, So with that addi-
tional expense, plus our already standing debt, and Father Gibb's
insistance upon using more wine for Communion I couldn't ask
Father Langan to take on additional masses adding to his worries
of finances and work to be done. I realize that there is a short-
age of priestsand it would be hard to replace him. I do strongly
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Bishop Imesch:

This letter is being written in regards to our associate vriest

Fr. Lawrence Gibbs, St. Joseph's, Lockport, Ill. Eishop Imesch

this man is out of the ordinary run of good priests, He gets more
impossible each time we go to mass, mass 1s never celebrated in the
same manner twice he has his own little ways and it is confusing, he
wants his way and that is it. From the begzinning he said "If yom
don't like me or my way of doing thinzs find another mass and priest
to go to.". That was our beginning and it has not gotten any better,
he repeats that this was his training and this 1s the way it is going
to be., WHY? I was under the impression a2ll young men that wers in
the seminary were trained alike., We go to church because we want to
and for the salvation of our souls, but when we attend his mass , we
come out very emotionzl 1y upset as well as what did we get from his
service. Sometimes I think I am in a Baptist Church with all his
different ways, giving the altar boys wine, they are to young and vwe

have enough problems without starting them out so younz drinking wineg
On November 2, 1980, All Souls Day at the 9A.M, mass he came out of the
sacristy, annocunced don't look at me just pretend that I am notwalking
up the isle, I am not suppose to be here, half o the back of the
church he asked if anvone was interested in don ne money to build a
sacristy in the back off the church, Most disgus g 28 this wzss before
mass was to begin, When he proceseded up the isl owards the altar he
said aloud, we better get the "Show on the Road.", with this he tegins
mass, He must think at tizes he is with the Circus of Farnum & Bziley,
Cn Vovember 7,1980 first Friday we attented mass and came out very
upset I have never scen mass celebrated in the marner thst he had that
morning. He did excuse all that had to go to work to leave early, Four
hymns were sung Tor a ordinary mass , WHY? no cther priest will do this
through the week. Fr. Langan, Fr. Duzal have bezutiful and fulfilling
week day masses why can't he. He has caused more people to stop coming
husbsnd being one.

to mass throuzh the week due to his behavior, my nh
His attitude is beyond my means of comnhrension,.

At times I feel that I am in a Baptist Churech not a Catholle Church,
We have discussed this with guite a few of our parishioners and they

34 e D e

feel the same way that we do only afraid to voice thel¥ opinion, 5O
20 to mass end If he is the celebrant they will leave and go t

mass elsewhere,

Bishop Imesch could something be sald or done to make this ycung man
understand that he is driving away more people by his actions then he
will be able to keep as good Catholies, I understand his gzoal is to
convert new veople, I wonder how he can . So many of us have been going

to ehurch lonzesr then he 1is cld.

another

O &

Respectfully ,
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August 26, 1982

Reverend Lawrence Gibbs
St. Joseph's Parish

531 E. 4th Streef
Lockport, I1 60441

Dear Father Gibbs:

In order to provide adequately for the pastoral care
of the people of St. Mary's parish, Plainfield, I am appointing you as an
associate pastor (Canon 476) of this community effective September 1,
1982. 1 also grant you general delegation for marriages in St. Mary's,
Plainfield. Your assignment at St. Joseph's Parish will terminate on

that date.

I am very grateful to you for the ministry you have
vercised among the neople of St. Josenh's parish these past two years.
hope that this experience has been not only fruitful for your people
but also beneficial for vou. [ pray that your ministry at St. Mary's
parish will offer you and your people many blessings. I assure you of
my willingness to be available to you whenever you wish,

[ ]

I urge you to take part in the cluster meetings of
the priests of your area. It is important that we recoghize that we
all have a share in the presbyterate of the Joliet Diocese. There is
much that we can offer each other as well as learn from each other. I
wish you well in your new assignment and assure you of my prayers for

yOu.

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet

cc- Reverend Edward Langan
Reverend Charies VYan Duren

425 SUMMIT STREET, JOLIET. [LLINOIS 00435
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RejgessfAPYA) or your great confidence in me by sharing with me your many, many hurts
as well as your hopes and dreams.

Yes, I think I understand where you are coming from. I see the subpersonality of the
hurt and angry child which gives rise to the rebel subpersonality in you. I see deep
insecurity and lack of self-confidence. These were, and at times, still are the sub-
personalities from my past -- the tensions between my strengths and weaknesses. You
seem to be still resolving different conflicts and I understand that also for that is
what it means to be human, to be vulnerable -- able to be hurt.

I was fully aware of the perceptions of others -- bishops, priests, people -- concerning
you. It was a mixture of the positive and negative concerning your lifestyle, behavioural
patterns, and the rest. However, this had no essential influence on my decision to
welcome you in ministry here at St. Mary's. I did not know you and who am I to make

a judgment on you or anyone else. You wanted to come here and I was simply delighted.

Since your coming here, it was, and still is, my intention and purpose to allow you
time and space for the discovery of your role in ministry here at St. Mary's. Each

day I ask myself: Who is Father Larry Gibbs? With each passing day and with each en-
counter in ministry I find different facets and pieces of the puzzle of who you are.

Allow me to simply share a few of my perceptions, and they are just thag,perceptions,
nothing more, nothing less, all open to change and re-evaluation.

1) You give the impression to me and others that you have a tendency to allow your
negative feelings of the past to determine your behavioural patterns towards others
and especially the institutional church. Many call this the "rebel" in you -- doing
things differently, particularly at liturgies just to be different with the attitude
that "No one is going to tell me HOW to perform." Example, I still cannot understand
why you should not feel comfortable in praying at the presidential chair rather than
sway from it, especially since I cannot find in liturgical guidelines the free option
to do precisely what you are doing. The same goes for the Prayers of the Faithful.
What is WRONG with allowing the lector to have this role. The same with incensing.
What is WRONG with allowing the server to incense you and the people. To me it is a

question of roles.

2) You seem to allow your feelings to determine the kind of relationships you have

with others, particularly those in authority, being unable (or unwilling) to fully re-
spond to the feelings of others. To me this greatly affects your effectiveness with

Sr. Patricia, the teachers at school, Sr. Mary Gleason, Bob Piercy and others. You

come off tc others as dogmatic and structured in your methods and ideas as you find the
institutional church. Their response, usually behind your back, is "Why doesn't he

grow up. He acts 1ike a 'know-it-all'. You really can't tell him anything." You give
people the impression that you're not listening at all and, that regardless what you
hear, you will do it YOUR way.

3.) I have problems with your understanding of accountability and responsibility. We
are responsible to the needs of our people, especially the felt needs. An important
felt need here at St. Mary's is availability, which to our people means a presence.

I learned in campus ministry that availability means being seen. The people here have
need of the presence of a priest at all times; they have been used to this and have
had it for 27 years and will not tolerate a non-presence at this time. This does not
mean I have to be in my room, but simply available. Being in another city for long
periods of time is for our people a non-presence. People are frustrated that they can
seldom reach you by phone and you seem to often delay returning phone calls.

These are some of the more important issues that come to mine. One thing I learned

in different painful ways is never to allow my negative feelings and personal problems
to essentially affect my ministry to others, I want you to know I value your ministry.
We need each other. You are in my daily prayers and sacrifices. God love you.
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January 10. 1983

Dear Father Larry,

You have more than once asked me to alert you on anything concerning tensions in
ministry here at St. Mary's. I thank you for allowing me to be honest with you.
But Tet me get right to the "boil" that is seething within me.

I am fully aware on the restrictions that both bishops (Imesch & Ryan) placed on you
concerning liturgical practices and styles and so I want you to be aware of the follow-
ing. This past week your "outside-the-guidelines" practices during the morning Masses
so disturbed peop]e that the chancery was notified of what were considered infractions.
(Like sitting in the pews with the servers while the readings are read and the like;
your seeming inability or non-desire to follow the rubrics faithfully; the continued
confusion you cause the servers for they are still complaining to their parents that

they "never" know what you are going to do; the "constant" additions within the Euchar-

istic prayers; your failure to remain at specific liturgical places within the sanctuary)
I cannot in conscience defend or protect you since I personally disagree very strongly
with your over casual Byzantine style. I don't how you wish to resolve this conflict

of yours with diocesan guidelines and/or prescriptions from the Ordinary. I try to al-
low whatever the church or diocese allows. I will not allow what the church or diocese
forbids, even if it be only a purely local level. I was specifically told by both Bishops
Imesch and Ryan that you were not to use incense the manner and frequency that you use
it, -that you are not to wear byzantine vestments, and one or the other thing I cannot

esently think of.

If you want my personal opinion, it is that I find you a very undisciplined presider
at liturgies.. You are constantly changing things and usually at the last minute.

I still say, what in the world is wrong in faithfully following the usual norms the
rest of the priests of the diocese follow. I find you lazy that you are often not
available, especially until after 11:00 a.m. This greatly disturbs others. Fr. Larry,
in many ways you are still a boy, selfish, primarily only thinking of yourself and
your personal comfort. People find you the opposite of your preaching. Some people still
cannot get over the fact that in your first talk you placed the parish as a third or
fourth priority in your life.

I personally think you need counselling from someoutsider with whom you can trustfully
dialogue to help you resolve your many conflicts. For example, if the bishop is to me
the crux of my problem, then it is necessary that I seek help from someone other than
the bishop to discover the resolution to the problem. Is it possible that you, -t :x*
need time and space away (like a leave of absence) to really come to grips with all

the things that seem to be "bugging" you.
You have tremendous gifts to share, but your hostilities and negative attitudes are
preventing these gifts from becoming valuable assets in ministry to others. You have

so much to offer, but what you have to offer will not properly offered until
you have come to terms with yourself and with your priesthood. I pray for you daily.

Again,I truly value what you can become. God Tove you.

In Christ,

(Rev.)Charles Van Duren
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CHANCERY June 20, 1986

Reverend Lawrence Gibbs
St. Joseph's Parish
1329 Belleview Averiue
Rockdale, IL 60436

Dear Larry,

In the absence of Bishop Joseph Imesch, I wish to
confirm in writing your appointment as part-time associate
pastor of St. Joseph's Parish in Rockdale (Canon 545),
effective June 18, 1986, of this year, and also your appoint-
ment as campus minister of Joliet Junior College (JUCO) and
North Central College in Naperville. At the same time, I
am relieving you of your pastoral appointment at St. Mary
Immaculate Parish in Plainfield. I also grant you dgeneral

" delegation for marriages at St. Joseph's Parish in Rockdale.

I am grateful for the ministry you have exercised
among the people of St. Mary Immaculate these past three
years and nine months. I pray that this experience has been
fruitful for your people as well as for you. May your
ministry at St. Joseph's, Rockdale, and as campus minister
to Joliet Junior College in Joliet and North Central College
in Naperville, offer you many blessings.

I urge you to take part in the cluster meetings
of the priests of your area. Such meetings are a source of -
priestly and fraternal support, as well as an opportunity
to share pastoral knowledge.

I wish you well in your new assignment and assure
you of my prayers for you and of my willingness to be
available for you should you ever wish to call on me. May
the Lord bless your efforts.

With a plea and a promise of continued mutual prayer
always, 1 remain

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart,

S /

7,- L/f;?lb-_. Z _rF/L/é*L__—
Most Reverend Roger L. Kaffer
Auxiliary Bishop of Joliet
Vicar General

RLK:bjd

[ 9 Reverend Charles Van Duren
Reverend Leroy Marco

425 SUMMITSTREET JOME T ILLINGIS 60435
(8i5) 722 boUb
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE November 3, 1986

RE: Reverend Lawrence Gibbs

I met with Larry on October 31lst to discuss the
summary he had written of our previous meeting on
September 5th. I told him that I felt his assessment of
his three previous assignments at Christ the King, St.
Joseph in Lockport and St. Mary in Plainfield was
unrealistic. I pointed out there was no acceptance on
his part of any responsibility for any of the
difficulties that had arisen there. I told him that I
thought responsibility inm all of those situations was
probably mutual and that he should have accepted some
of the blame for things not working out.It seemed to me
that he persisted in his feeling that it was only his
desire to carry out the programs which had been
proposed by the diocese that brougnt him into
difficulty. He mentioned specifically at Christ the
King and St. Joseph the fact that there was no worsnip
commission.

He mentioned that he spent a good deal of time
at Christ the King meeting with people whom John Ryan
had yelled at. He felt that he was not supported by
John. I pointed out to Larry that the reason for his
leaving Christ the King had nothing to do with John
Ryan but rather with an dincident which Larry was
involved in.

We talked about his present assignment and I
told him that this position had been created
specifically for him to allow him to exercise some of
his particular talents and abilities. He said that he
never wanted the assignment, felt that he had been
manipulated, and that he had no cheoice. It seemed to me
that he said that he was willing to accept an
assignment in a parish. When I asked him where he might
go, he said he did not know. I told him that he should
give me the name of a pastor with whom he felt he could
work anmd I would see what I could do to have him
assigned there.
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Cathelic: Campus Ministry

Serving the seven counties of the Diocese of Joliet, lllinois

June 1, 1991
Most Reverend Roger Kaffer
425 Summit
Joliet, Illinois 60435
Dear Bishop Kaffer,

I have three things to report on:

Lo Father Carl O'Rourke
2. Father Ron Nitschke
3 s Sts. Peter and Paul in Naperville

On May 29, 1991, I went with Carl O'Rourke to Governors State
University. Father Ron Hart accompanied us. Ron briefed Carl on
his work at the university; introduced him to several people he
has worked closely with; and gave us a tour of the campus
facility. Ron was an outstanding host and I think Carl has
caught the fire of campus ministry. Carl asked several "right"
and pointed questions and I believe he will take the program to
further dimensions. However, Carl and I have some questions
about his salary. Ron was working with a{30/70) split and I think
that would be appropriate for Carl since h& 1§ only working two
days a week at the university. I will continue to meet with him
through the summer and fall to help him become better acquainted
with campus ministry.

go-5°

During that same week, I spoke with Father Mark Fracaro and
Father Ron NitsSkke. Mark seemed very pleased that Ron will be
helping out at Joliet Junior College but was concerned that
perhaps just cne day a week for only two hours was not enough

time for the college. Both you and Bishop Imesch expressed the
same concern. Mark is prepared to let Ron have more time at the
college. When I spoke to Ron about this, he was open to it as .
well. Will there be an official diocesan appointment for Ron as |
chaplain to Joliet Junior College or is he to be looked upon as a
volunteer?

I will meet with Ron during the summer and fall also and brief
him on campus ministry, introduce him to the appropriate people
at Joliet Junior College, and give him a tour of the campus.

Also, during this same week, I spoke to Father Jerry Riva and

personally informed him that I have been appointed chaplain at

Elmhurst College. He was delighted with the news and looks

forward to working together. Bishop Imesch indicated that there

may possibly be a guest room for me to live in at Immaculate

Conception but apparently that is not possible. I have already

mentioned to you that it would be most inappropriate for me to be

a resident at St. Petronille's. f i i ki W, AL
. ARPTT g gt y

2112 W. Jefferson Streer  ®  Suite 212 € Jolier, Illtiois 60436 » *’815/729.0386
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Serving the seven counties of the Diocese of Joliet, Illinois

I have also spoken with Father Burnett at Sts. Peter and Paul in
Naperville and his offer is still open. Bishop Imesch indicated
that he could live with that as well. I would like to propose
that I be assigned there. I will be attending classes for
continuing education at the University of Dayton this summer as
well as taking some vacation time. Father Marco has indicated he
would like to take some time for vacation as well before I leave
Rockdale. It would seem that either the lst or the 15th of
August might be an appropriate time to move to Sts. Peter and
Paul if this meets with your approval. Perhaps we can speak on
the telephone the first week of June.

Sincerely,

wax%_ﬂ

Larry Gibbs

2112 W. Jefferson Street  ®  Suite 212 ®  Joliet, Illinois 60436 e 815/729-0386
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September 28, 1992

Most Reverend Bishop
Joseph L. Imesch
Chancery Office

425 Summit Street
Joliet, IL 60435

RE: I D:tc of Birth: I

vs. The Reverend Lawrence M. Gibbs, et al.

Dear Bishop Imesch:

It is with regret that I must advise you of the allegations of
abuse as contained in the enclosed complaint.

Several demands must be acceded to or the enclosed compliant will
be filed to protect the rights of our client and others who may
similarly be victims of Father Gibbs.

First, you must personally guarantee Reverend Gibbs’ immediate
remcval from all contact with lay persons, children or adults.

Second, you must arrange an appointment to confer with me regarding
the further handling of this matter including victim compensation
on or before the close of business on October 5, 1992.

Our investigation continues and more details and information will
be made available to you at our initial conference.

KMA:dkg
Enclosure

e o TR BRARE o O v
ALSO AT: BOLINGBROOK (708) 759-4449
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| october 1, 19951615
CONFIDENTIAL |

MEMORANDIUOM

TO: Bishop Joseph Imesch
FROM: Bishop Roger KRaffer
RE: Pather Larry Gibbs

The legal papers concerning Larcry Gibbs were
hand-delivered by a private investigator for the lawyer
late Monday afternoon, September 28th. I could not reach
Larry by phone either at the parish or at North Central
College before rushing to Plainfield for my 5 o'clock
appointment there, but I left word for him to call me at
home. Enroute home from Plainfield about 9:30 p.m., I
was able to catch him at the rectory and to share with him
the allegations. Larcy told me he has been undergoing
therapy with Dr. q, for about three months, had met
with the young man and the young man's AA sponsor for
lunch a few weeks ago. The sponsor told Larry that the
young man is not interested in vindictiveness, but the
young man himself reguested help in paying for his
therapy. Larry agreed to do that.

I immediately suspended Larry and told him he is
not to function publicly as a priest unless and until this
matter is resolved. I also told him I &id not want him
to remain in residence at Ss. Peter & Paul, and would
immediately make arrangements for a complete evaluation.
I also told him he is not to contact the young man.

We then met together with Pather Jim Burnett, the
pastor, confidentially, to alert him of the above, and I
told him to see to it that Larry has no contact with
children while he is making arrangements to leave.

I also advised Larry of his legal rights as I
understand them, and also told him that he should secure
his own attorney.

I likewise told Larry that we would want to offer
help to anyone else and would want their names and
addresses so we could do that. He told me there are no
others. : . :

On, September 29th, I did contact St. Michael's in
St. Louis and made arrangements, and then called Larry and
told him that he is to contact PFather William Perri or
Joan Thorne to work out the arrangementa.

Blishop Roger Katfer

RLK:bjd
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~ October 9, 1992
 CONFIDENTIAL

Reverend William Perri
St. Michael's Center
13270 Maple Drive

-8t. Lowis, MO 63127

Dear Father Perri:

Thank you so much for agreeing to take Father
Larcy Gibbs so guickly at Se. Michasl's.  Last week, a
private detective on behalf of a law firm hand-deliverad
to me a letter addressed to Bishop Imesch and a document
with allegations against Pather Gibbs, not yet filed in
court. The allegations were very serious; namely that
from the time John Doe was 11 years old (he is now 22)
5 : until 1987, Father Gibbs tock him several times a year to
: a cottage he owns,; sgsexuvally abused the young man and had
the young  man perform similar acts on himself.
According to the allegations, this behavior stopped in
1987. I immediately phoned Father Gibbs, but was unable
to reach him until 9 o'clock that evening, at which time
I personally met with him at Ss. Peter & Paul's rectory
in Naperville, shared with him the allegations, and
-immediately suspended him from the public exerciss of
ministry as a priest unless and until this matter would

~be resolved.

: ?athet Gibbs t0ld me he had met thh th13 voung
man and his aA aponsor for lunch about three weeks
previously.  As I recall it, I believe he said the AA
‘sponsor had told him the young man did not wish to be
_windictive, but the young man did ask if Pather Cibbs
“would help him with his counseling bills. Father Gibbs
said he would make arrangements for that. The young man
‘also did tell Father Gibbs ‘he had engaged an attorney.

e e my understanding that thare had _been some
complaints from parents of inappropriate behavior in
~approximately 1580, and that the police and/or Scates
Attorney had investigated and he wvas cieared of any
unlawifal conduct. : : :

¥ ?ather ‘Gibbs did tell 7me..that he has been
undergoing therapy the lagt several months. ' ; -
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December 16, 1992

CONFIDENTIAL

Father Jim Lennon told me he was finally able to
meet with | on sSaturday, December 12th. The
meeting was warm and cordial. |l is doing fine. He
said he holds nothing against the Church or any priest.
He said: "I hope my kids will go to a parochial school.
I'm glad Father Gibbs is getting help."

Very gingerly, Father Lennon had told- he
wd to meet with him regarding the relationship that

and Father Gibbs had had some years back. did
not deny, nor did he admit or specify anything that
happened. He simply said: "I suppose as I think back it
was crazy. It was a sort of silly thing to do."

Larry Gibbs did officiate at [ vesaing.
There has been no contact for the last two years or so.
The last time [ sav Larry was at his own parents'
wedding anniversary.

Father Lennon indicated that if”felt he
needed any type of assistance for whateve appened, for
anything that might have affected him, that he could
either contact Father Lennon or call me at the Chancery
Office. Father Lennon said we're truly sorry and said:
"I am apologizing to you for whatever may have caused
disillusionment or hurt." He offered his prayers and
support and told Steve that the diocese is more than
willing to help if he needs help.

thanked him, but said: "I think I'm doing
fine, Father Jim."

Bl iid not ask where Larry 1is now, nor did
Father Lennon indicate that to him. youngest
child was born just two weeks ago. 2nd Il is so
pleased that he is doing as well as he is.

Father Lennon asked - if he had any other
questions, and he did not. He asked if anyone else was
aware of this, and said "no." He said he has never
discussed this with his wife, and actually has never
discussed it with anyone except Father Lennon today.

goes to Mass all the time. His son is four
years old and is on the waiting list for a parochial

school.
Vs ;
.

Bishop Roger Kaffer

RLK:bjd



FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 666

Redacted February 2014
TMJA
R

i2014 Diocese of Joliet

Chancery

425 Summit St BI5-722-6606

Joliet, lllinois 60435

December 31, 1992 Fax 815-722-6602

Dear Father:

This is a very difficult letter to write. There have
been serious reports of sexual abuse that allegedly took
place several years ago involving Father Lawrence Gibbs.
I am sending you this notice to honor our agreement to
notify the presbyterate of matters such as this. It is
our understanding that a lawsuit will be filed on Monday,
January 4th. In view of that, it would be inappropriate
for anyone to make further comments on such a situation
at this time. Refer any questions you may receive to Sr.
Judith Davies, 0.S.F., the Chancellor and spokesperson
for the Diocese. Please pray for any who might be
involved or affected by this situation.

With cordial personal regards, and with a plea and a
promise of continued mutual prayers always, I remain

Sincerely yours in the Sacred Heart,

- Fge = R

Most Reverend Roger L. Raffer
Auxiliary Bishop of Joliet
Vicar General

RLK/rrh
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Catholic Diocese of Peoria =%

412 NE Madison Avenue JW?'?

Peoria, lllinois 61603-3720 /-

Telephone 309-671-1550
FAX 309-671-1595

PEQRIA

January 6, 1993

Sr. Judith A. Davies, OSF
Chancellor, Diocese of Joliet
The Chancery

425 Summit

Joliet, Illinois 60435

Dear Sr, Judith:

Thank you for sending me a copy of your statement to the media about the Father Gibbs case. I
want to reaffirm my interest in doing whatever I can to assist you, especially in the area of media

relations.

Enclosed is a copy of the "Policy Governing Sexual Abuse Involving Clerics of the Diocese of
Peoria,” revised in late-October. A version of this policy, adapted because a non-diocesan, religious
order priest was involved in an incident (newspaper articles enclosed), was called into action last
month and was well-received by the local press because it proved effective in calling for the right
steps at the right times. I know that your revised diocesan policy will have the same goal, and I
hope you will share it with us upon its completion.

I want to commend you for the way the notification of parishioners was handled. I attended Mass
last Sunday at one of Father Gibbs' former parishes, where a straightforward letter from your
auxiliary bishop was read by the pastor. The pastor followed the letter with personal, point-by-
point comments which were quite pastoral and effective.

A name to note: Father John Geaney, CSP, works with problem priests. He mentioned at a recent
Unda Catholic Communicators assembly that he could always be called for advice or assistance.
His telephone number in Maryland is (301) 588-0505.

I pray for a just and speedy resolution for all involved. Please call at any time.

Sincerely,

Htive Mamonsla

Steve Mamanella -,
Administrative Assistant

for Communications - - .. . s s ' i ; ~

Enclosures
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%83 ETE

. I ::i3 wi2n he was abocut a
ar Sibhs, a that time asscciate
'?

803)-“:&110?% in bigh =choel, £ 14
moant - wi" rc hiz cotilage.

RS O 3"

»
o9

i%f-"., t::‘-e. conversgat i

up anr =xcuse cthat

said zeer, the ctaga, tha gonversation got very bizarr
full of pornographic ilitcerature andc
Yot drun%, &nc aszzd to =ngage in sexual
th nim. [ recased. ier said ne had never
5] -izat before, dut he knsw thie couldn®t be right,
Lary: p it wa: okay, aad 1f hs was concernsed, Larry could
hesr his afession, I esplainsd tc [ thast would be a sin
that no risat or oishopy on sartn could forgive, that was
ragserved wuv the FPope, ¢ 5 gsevarest sovclesiatical geralty ls
attached to absolving ona'as accomplica isn szn. In any case, no
saxual activiiy tock plagse, Larry 2id not get nasty sor did he
try to forcs 1id not_tell me ew"iy what Larry had
asked hiz te do, nor did 1 ask, - s2id he just figured Larry
was £Srunk and horny. On the way home, Larry cnideaﬁ teliing
nim he was eelfish for not doiny what he had asked him te do,
Nor #4id he téell iz n[gt to Bay anyuhing Lo anyoas, The subject
nevar camne up again, - Gid one time vigilt Larry when he was

‘ln ?laiﬂf.‘.elk.

(TR

said it had not been a gredgt problem to him, Tasn ?
contacted [N e d4if sgive her a statement, but

latar teold her he would not get imnvolved in this noef press any
charges., Se told[ I sh: wag asking his to destrcy nis Church,
where he is cowmfortable, whers e 13 at home, 3he told nim God
doesn't care about dsnominations. [JJaisc tcld me he knows who
John Soe is, has ;,voxen with him, and that Johan Doce was thinking

out drepping his charges. _ said John Doe 3aid he wanted to
talk tc me == not tc- Rishop Imesch, I =made no comment.

-. lso said the reason he wanted to talk to me was to verify
that allegations against Larry should be taken seriously, and
knew I would believe him, He said for a short time he was

angry 35’11Mafae all his own probleas con this
incident , but he realizes that would be a
copout. I offered to provide psychclogical or as'{chiaf'ric nelp
tor B 2= ¢ i, but as ne left I sujaest another
Provicencs alus iatrist, if he chan his ¢ i.-. . éfZ//(/‘
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MEMORANDUM
March 1, 1993 0827

TO: Bishop Imesch
Bishop Kaffer
Jim Byrne

FROM: Sister Judith

RE: Fr. Larry Gibbs

vrs. [N c211cd  this

morning to make an official complaint against Father
Larry Gibbs.

Twenty years ago when _ was 12/13

years of age, he became an altar boy at St. James Parish
in Glen Ellyn. Fr. Gibbs Muent visitor to the
B hore. A few times went to Fr. Gibbs
cottage. When his parents noticed he became sullen and

distant they attempted to find out what was bothering
him, but concluded his behavior was attributed to his

age.

During a recent conversation, when Fr. Gibbs name
was mentioned,_ said that he had been abused by

Fr. Gibbs.

Mrs . wvanted to know what funds were available
for psychological assistance for her son and the family
to help them deal with what was just learned. I told her
Bishop Kaffer would be in contact with her regarding the

matter.

i o L encis, 5

Sié&ter Judith Davies, OSF

Grgld 7 o o £ piefret 2 T T
/'7rwv7‘ #‘ { He Bt f;-,é’z/(
Z1/532
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FROFESSIONAL CORPORATION S
PARK EAST ‘1164

1761 8. NAPERVILLE RoAD, SUITE 203
WHEATON, ILLINOIS 80187-8146
JOSEPH M. LARATA TELEPHONE (830) 620-6800

KENNETH D. HUBBARD FACSIMILE (830) 6900196

MICHAEL T. NAVIGATO September 27, 2002
DENNIS A. HARRISON

Diocese of Joliet
Chancery Office
425 Summitt Street
Joliet, [llinois 60435

Re: Our Client: _

Your Pastor: Lawrence Gibbs

7
-~ Dear Sirs:
9F Be advised that this office represents the interests 0_ From 1976 through

" 1981, M then ages 12 through 17, attended Christ the King Church in Lombard, Illinois.
During this time frame, Father Lawrence Gibbs was assigned to Christ the King Church.

Our client advises that on at least three separate occasions, Father Gibbs sexually assaulted.
fondled and masturbated him and performed other sexual and lewd acts in his presence. Our client
_ . further reports that Father Gibbs required our client to perform oral sex on other boys and that Father

~—/  Gibbs required other boys to perform oral sex upon him. These acts primarily occurred at a retreat
iy, house approximately one (1) hour from the church.

: :'/[ [t has come to our attention that Father Gibbs was eventually transferred from Christ the King
[ | Church and that approximately five (5) years thereafter, he was convicted of criminal charges
involving sexual acts and/or lewd conduct.

[Immediately after Father Gibbs’ departure from Christ the King, our client started to
e experience the effects of Father Gibbs’ sexual abuse and misconduct. Our client’s grades started
¢ failing and he started missing classes. Our client was arrested and found guilty of indecent exposure
at age 18 in 1982, and again in 1994. In addition, our client was charged with and found guilty of

forgery wherein he forged checks to the elderly to obtain-funds to purchase x-rated materials.

Additionally, our client was required to undergo extensive counseling for the psychological
effects that resulted from Father Gibbs® sexual abuse. Our client’s counseling extends over a ten-
year period, and he has been diagnosed with anxiety disorder and depression. He has been required
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to take Prozac for the last ten years to control his depression, and will have to continue on said
medication for quite some time.

[t should further be noted that Father Gibbs’ sexual abuse of our client has impacted his life
in so many other ways, including his ability to secure employment because of his criminal record,
and his fear to speak with children, especially boys.

As of the present date, our client has incwired substantial monetary loss, including over
$16,000.00 for psychological counseling, $10,000.00 for medications and over $5,000.00 on
attorneys fees. It is expected that our client will continue to be required to continue on medications

:1-_\'3 for the rest of his life. Considering our client is currently age 37, this is quite an extensive time
€ e period. Our client has also incurred losses that cannot be measured monetarily, such as his inability
g to speak to children and his permanent criminal record, as well as his wife being unable to be
Q’/I licensed as a daycare provider.

Fw Please allow this correspondence to place the Archdiocese on notice of our client’s claim
B ) based upon Father Gibb’s egregious conduct in his sexual assault and abuse of our client. Further
Ff1] please allow this letter to serve as our client’s demand to amicably resolve his claim with the
AN Archdiocese for the sum of $150,000.00.

U

Lty [ believe that twenty-one (21) days is sufficient time to consider our client’s demand and to
respond accordingly. If a response is not forthcoming within said time frame, our client will pursue

q all legal remedies available to him. ~

'_;' [FJ Very truly yours,

/_1 ICHAEL T. NAVIGATO

MTN:cal
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February 5, 2005

Dear Sisters and Brothers,

| deeply regret the pain and embarrassment that you have experienced from the media
reports these past days. Those reports concerned a six-hour deposition | gave several months
ago about a number of instances of sexual abuse by priests of the Joliet Diocese. Most of
what you have read or heard happened more than 20 years ago and had already been

reported in the newspapers.

When the actions of these priests were reported to me, | realized that the behavior
was inappropriate. Whether or not there were any police investigations, all priests who were
accused of inappropriate behavior were immediately interviewed and received professional

treatment or left ministry.

The actions of those priests happened before psychologists recognized that behavior
of that kind was indicative of a severe problem that could not be adequately treated. | relied
heavily on the judgment of professional therapists when they concluded that a priest was fit far
return to ministry. Some priests were recommended for restricted ministry. Some of these
carried out their responsibilities well and did so with the commendation of their supervisors.

Despite undergoing treatment and receiving approval for ministry, other priests
repeated inappropriate behavior. When this was later leamed, they were removed from

ministry.

Years ago, | would never have retumed a priest into ministry if | had not been assured
by professional therapists that he was ready to retum. Today, if any priest is accused of
inappropriate conduct, the States Attorney's Office is notified and the matter is referred to the
Diocesan Review Committee. The priest will be permanently removed from ministry when the

allegation is found credible.

| deeply regret the harm that has been caused to victims and the pain and
embarrassment that many of you have experienced. The media reports tend to portray me as
someone wha doesn’t care about the safety of children. Nothing could be further from the
truth. | becarne a priest because | care. All of us can look back on our lives and find things we
should have done differently. At the time our action proceeded from our own best judgment,
though in later years it is clear that other decisions should have been made. Any decision |

made was according to my best judament at the time.

| want to express my sincere apology to all who have suffered abuse from priests. |
deeply regret any damage that was done to you and want fo assist with your recovery. If
others have been abused and have not as yet come forward, please contact our Victim
Assistance Coordinator, Sister Mary Frances Seeley, OSF, so that healing can begin.

All of us have learned a difficult and painful lesson from this experience. For my part, |
promise to do whatever | can to see that the past is not repeated.

Sincerely in Christ,

4@,&;“ P S,

Most Reverend Joseph L. Imesch
Bishop of Joliet



FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO.

Redacted February 2014

TMJA .
Released April 2014 & 1) |

i L ._.‘ / \ I,

Attorneys at Law

E. Kent Ayers
James C. Byme C u /E
John M. Spesia REJE D

Christian G. Spesia

Jeffrey S. Taylor -
Martin J. Shanahan, Jr. ‘JAN 1 1 4012
Mark A. Lichtenwalter

Gabriel G. Orenic

Michael R. Stiff " n, £59

Tricia M. Pellegrini Terrence M. Johnso January 10, 2012
Michael S. Hopkins

H. Richard Hager 5
Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq. &
Mr. Patrick Bradley, Esq.

North Pier Chicago

455 East Illinois Street

Chicago, Illinois 60611

Thomas M. Ew
Kent Slater

Re: [ s 7 Diocese of Joliet

1087

1415 Black Road

Joliet, [llinois 60435
Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

www spesia-ayers.com

las F. Spesia

940-2010)

Supplemental Records of Father Gibbs

Investigative Records
Dear Mr. Johnson & Mr. Bradley:

| am hereby supplementing records relating to Father Gibbs, which are as follows:

Seminary Board Minutes of meeting consisting of 16 pages, together with a letter to
ated June 9, 1995.

My Best Regards,
SPESIA & AYERS

James C. Byrne
Enclosures

(o The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD (w/o enclosures)
Mr. Michael Bava (w/o enclosures)
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq. (w/o enclosures)
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq. (w/o enclosures)
['he Honorable Michael Powers (w/o enclosures)

JCB/skm

Investigative Records consisting of 76 pages involving 9 different interviews as itemized below.,
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SEMINARY BOARD

Minutes of Meeting

Re: Father Lawrence Gibbs

Meeting of 10-6-71
Meeting of 11-7-72
Meeting of 12-11-72

at une Y,
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815 NORTH LARKIN AVENUE - SUITE 202

JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60435

SJAMES C. BYRANE TELEPHQNE {815] 742.7171

MICHAEL J. CLEARY FAX (815) 7az.7|17S

June @, 1995
Mr. Keith Aeschiiman
168 N. Ottawa St.
Joliet, IL 60431

Re:

Diocesan Records

<
-

Dear Mr. Aeschliman,

While preparing Bishop Kaffer for his deposition, I learned thar the records of the Seminary
Board mesrting of October 6, 1971, which were previously delivered to vou and contained in Fr. Gibbs'
priest file, were typed and consisted of seven (7) typed pages. These are enclosed. Please note that
page 6 has had matter deleted therefrom because they relate to candidates other than Fr. Gibbs and the

same is true of page 7.

You will find thar these pages for the October 6 mesting correspond with what has been
previously delivered to you in handwritten form in Fr. Gibbs' priest file.

Also, enclosed herein are the typed minutes of the Seminary Board meeting of November 7,
1972. These consist of six (6) pages. The Seminary Board minutes from November 7, 1572, were
previously delivered to you in Fr. Gibbs' file, which at that time were all handwritten. The Seminary
Board handwritten minutes that were delivered to you which were in his file consisted of | I believe, one
(1) page. Iam hereby enclosing the typed minutes of the meeting consisting of six (6) pages. The
others are the additional pages, which are self-explanatory.

In addition, enclosed herewith are minutes of the Seminary Board meeting of December 11,
1972, consisting of three (3) pages. None of these pages, either handwritten or in typed form, was in
Fr. Gibbs' file and they were not previously delivered. I am now enclosing those three (3) pages,
however, there are deletions from pages 2 and 3 involving issues before the Semunary Board which are

in no way related to Gibbs.

My, best regards,
wp "B
o T e b T
~ _ James C. Byrne
JCB:djb
Enclosures
B lx.‘—"
U)!‘? [
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C SEMINARY BOARD MEETING - October 6, 1971
/

PRESENT: Bishops Blanchette, Vonesh, Msgr. Stenger, Fathers Henehan,
Holup, Kaffer, Kocher, McDonald, Michels, Stempora.

ABSENT:  Mr and Mrs. [N

"I. Petition of Larry Gibbs, Deacon, for Ordination to the Priesthood.
Dcfcet 1845 APlepred v PERSon 440 Cove Trs Blrecrnovad |
1. Lawrence Gibbs ordained June 6, 1969., »as Deacon. Assigned to Holy Name
Cathedral, home parish, to continue on degree work. Worked at rehabili-
tation hospital under Father Eugene Durkin. Preached twice daily and
helped with Communion. Preached only once on Sunday, Communion calls.

Back at St. Meinrad's Seminary - all white, blue-collar, Irish-German
Catholic, 86 year old pastor. First assistant supervised; roles not
specifically delineated. Did C.F.M. work and Catholic Schools. 1In-
structed converts, preached once weekly at children's Mass, and three
times (at all Masses) on Sundays.

Finished seminary courses. Worked one full year at St. Ambrose. Preach-
ed every Sunday. Helped with childrens' liturgies. Was vice-president
of Parish Religion Education Board. Visited C.C.D. classes. Helped
instruct teachers on meaning of bible vigils, baptized each month.

President of Luturgy Board, blessed homes in the parish. "I'm not the kind o
person who can walk down the street and say: 'I'm your parish priest.'
( But I can with an excuse."

At St. James now. Teen club, preaching, blessing homes, visiting C.C.D.
classes. Visits hospital, Marriage cases - no counselling yet: No one

has come in. -
THEY THERE wAs A4 ExTEws v QOUEST?ens -AVSwisR FERop Pl 70 DEACH iR

13Y BarR P MemAs
(R " WHY WAS THERE A MUTUALLY REQUESTED TRANSFER FROM ST. AMBROSE?”
I don't know.Can you help me?CQNgsn't there a breakdown in communications?

There was friction, communications were poor. I did feel it was better
for both oft4nd the parish.

Problem: Two different ways of doing the ministry, and misunderstandings
on both our parts. Perhaps I just was not understanding enough of his
ways.

Father Cullen did offer suggestions.

I really don't understand the problem all along.
I did speak with Bishop Vonesh, Father Stempora, Father Daniel Ryan and

Father Art Maher, the Begeom: Dean.
g?* WHY DIDN'T YOU ASK FOR ORDINATION EARLIER?

In October of last year, Father Daniel Ryan came to the rectory with me

and Father Cullen. Areas such as altar-boy training and teen club were

brought up. I felt that I was working at these things but Father Cullen

ks was not satisfied. Father Daniel Ryan recommended, pastorally, that I
not petition. I do realize I was free to so do.
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(T ) October 6, 1971
' Seminary Board Minutes

Q '"WHAT WAS THE DOCTOR's REPORT - DID HE FEEL THERE WERE AREAS OF CONCERN?
AREAS WHERE HE COULD HELP?"

'"Yes, and we have been working together." 'I regret that I could not get an
up-to-date report for today.

I could function in a fairly regular way in the ministry and be happy.

"For some reason or other, when I initially encounter or meet people, I put
up a defense. We are working on my being more myself. I do think we are making

rogress in the area." .
Q(P/} EsTIcw A3 fsnEp ABoUT™ Wby e Pid PeTIE7en f"-’"‘*’)

Two things intervened: 1) T saw the Doctor and said I was eager to petition.
He said AMEN.
2) On retreat at Mundelein, in consultation with
priests, I drew up the petition.

ﬁi '""WHAT WAS THE PROBLEM ABOUT DAILY MASS?"
"I was not going daily. I felt it is so very important to the life of a
Christian, but along with ritual, I felt something more had to be had. On
(: Sundays there was song and a higher form of participation.”

(Q ""WOULD YOU BE PROMPTED TO SAY MASS IF YOU HAD NO CONGREGATION?'

"If T could draw in the whole Church in some way, ye§ - but if T were alone in
transit, I don't know that I would.™

& vplease elaborate on the two different ways of doing ministry."

"I seem to perceive ministry as being out of the rectory more = e.g. C.F.M,
working with kids, etc."

ﬁl"HOW‘DO YOU EVALUATE THE DTACONATE PROGRAM?'

"Good, if all have opportunites I have had! I have done everything except say
Mass and hear confessions and anoint.'

éQ”HOW“WOULD YOU REACT TO INDEFINITE ASSIGNMENT TO NON-LITURGICAL DAILY MASS?

"I'd accept it, but I might suggest a time change. However, I would accept such
assignments."

(] "'DO YOU ACCEPT DEVOTIONS?"
"Yes, I preside at various devotions at St. James Parish.

{)''XT HAS BEEN SAID THAT IN PREACHING YOU BEAT AROUND THE BUSH."

('\

I have subscribed to two homiletic services to help me.
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& po you HAVE A REGULAR PRAYER LIFE OVER AND ABOVE MASS?

Yes, Office -
Prayers to Saints
Reading (Spiritual) and reflection thereon

Q DO YOU THINK THE CHURCH HAS THE RIGHT TO OBLIGE TO OFFICE, ETC?

Yes.

CR ANY COMPLAINT ABOUT LATE RISING?
Yes. Sometimes, I rise about 8:30 or 9:00 A.M. DéAcer GuEBs Torew L&A

N - /70 Berofe Benk

I've known Deacon Gibbs since June. I'm in charge of the teens who run the
guitar Mass. I see him at least once a week. I have talked with Deacon Gibbs

a few times at length, and about his feelings.

I think he is a very intense young man. He wants desperately to get himself

involved and rolling in the parish. From the first day he has been visible.

When the Deacon preaches, he preaches well, and people listen! Most think
‘: he is very sincere about what he is doing.

He seems to want to work in the framework hds got. He's not a rabble rouser
or a chapge-for-the-sake-of-chafige person. He is not out to destroy the
framework.

What's holding him back? Nothing. I suppose his recentness in the parish
and the fact that he is a Deacon.

He tends to be fairly flamboyant and dramatic - which the kids sometimes
think is funny. But when he talks, the kids listen.

No criticism have I heard from others.

I think Ie's happy but he also seems frustrated because he doesn't seem to be
exactly sure why he is a deacon and fighting his way to the priesthood.

FR. WILLIAM CULLEN - FORMER PASTOR

Bishop Blanchette explained that ﬁ;ther Cullen is a reluctant witness and is
here under obedience.

Father Cullen read his remarks and outlined them; then elaborated.
A. Preliminary Statement
1. Description of candidate
" 2. Pastoral work at St. Ambrose
3. Seminary Background
4, Evaluation




C

FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 1093

., Redacted February 2014

TMJA
Released April 2014

e

Page 4
October 6, 1971
Seminary Beoard Minutes

A. Prelimary statement. ' J
' L

1. Larry projects good image, positively, immature, lacking in self-
discipline, a little disoriented. A

2. Pastoral experience at St. Ambrose. He was given responsibility. He
accepted any charge willingly and performance was average or below.
He had ample freedom and few directives. Insistence was only on preach-
ing and the liturgy - but I did insist. he follow my directives on this.

ok

3. Seminary background.fbéeminaries have seen fit to move him on, promoting
him., He is a product of transitional seminary environment. (Quigley,
Niles, St. Procopius and St. Meinrad's)

4, Evaluation. Very strong desire to be a priest. I have consulted two
# fiye laymen in the parish. Both suggested certain limitations, but
both think he should be advanced to the priesthood. You of the Seminary
Board must take into account: (a) The good of the Church; and (b) the

good of Larry himself.

I feel he is as prepared for the priesthood as he ever will be. This

has been allowed to happen by the Church. If I were asked to comment

on the last two questions at the beginning of his theological training
I would answer differently. I feel the Church would not be as harmed

by his being ordained as he would if he were not ordained.

His preaching is orthodox and authentic.

(Q "DID ANY OF YOUR PARISHIONERS SPEAK TO YOU OF HIS ORDINATION?"

"Yes,"" "He is accepted.'" 'No one ever talked against his ordination."

"What was his attitude towards correction?"

"I'd prefer to speak of suggestions or directives but he said '"yes" and did
nothing about it." '

“He has good will, is sincere, is well-intentioned, but does not seem to know
what is being driven at."

""WHAT DO YOU MEAN BY DISORIENTATION?"
"He either cannot or will not accept directions."

Father James Lennon - {/AESEYT 7as7oR

Began by insisting on confidentiality of his remarks.

An affable young man, well liked by teens and willing, to a degree, to do
things I have assigned to him.

But I cannot recommend him. He lacks self-discipline. These things should
have been caught in the seminary. His night hours preclude his being on the
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Job during the day when he should be.

His approach to the ministry! in spite of specialization today and differences
in preparation to the priesthood, and in spite for our preference for general
practitioners, there are some things a parish priest must do: hospital, parish
visitations, etc.

There may be a psychological block, making it hard for him really to hear what
is being said.

Two months ago, I recommended a complete leave of absence to Larry and I said

I'd be willing to take him back after a year. The pressure of all his classmates

being ordained is very great. After he indicated his willingness to such a

leave of absence, (I think he needs a job where he'd have to punch in at 8 until

4), I told him I could not recommend him for ordination. There was no change

in our warm, congenial relationship. But I don't think he 'heard" or believed

what we said. He seemed oblivious - for he indicated just recently that he

thought he could and would be ordained if Father Parnisari and myself were to recommend

him.

Father Eugene Parnisari

At this point, I would not recommend that he be ordained. I enjoy his presence
in the rectory.

He has not acquired work discipline.
He lacks initiative for two reasons, I believe.

1) Theological - He seems not to have a clear objective. This should
be worked out prior to ordination.

2) He lacks the skill to carry out his goal.

He shows initiative in liturgy, but not elsewhere. He doesn't seem to know what
he ought to be doing.

A priest should be able to be a leader. For this, you need convictions and
ability to carry them out. I doubt that he has much of this.

Perhaps weshould or could have written out a list of things he should have done
and then insisted he do so. I believe this would have been a very difficult exper-

ience for him.

Letter of Sister Joan Tabat, 0.5.F., was read.

PHONE CONVERSATION OF Dr. [

THEN LETTER " " "

Thorough discussion then followed by the members of the Seminary Board. The above
presentations and discussions lasted 3 hours.
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VOTE: 9 No (out of 10 voting)
1 Wait for further information

There are three alternatives:

1. Seek laicization
2. Seek leave of absence working as a layman and return to

extended diaconate. Y
3. Continue as a deacon indefinitely

The majority recommend that the three alternatives be presented to the deacon
to make his choice. A minority of two recommend laicization.
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Respectfully submitted:

Father Roget L. Kaffer, secretary
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SEMINARY BOARD MINUTES

Tuesday, November 7, 19%2

Present: Bishops Blanchette, Vonesh; Msgr. Stenger; Fathers

Michels, Henehan, Kocher, Stempora, Holup, McDonald, Ryan
Kaffer.

Absent: Mr. and Mrs. | >

Petition of Deacon Lawrence Gibbs for Ordination to the Priesthood.

Father Daniel Ryan reviewed the history by reading the Seminary
Board meeting notes of October 6, 1971.

Bishop Blanchette then reviewed the events since that meeting;
His official notification, his reaction (desire to seek another
bishop, and to remain a permanent deacon, should he not succeed).
He has seen Bishop Blanchette several times. He followed a pro-
gram that Father Lenncn drew up for him. Bishop Blanchette also
encouraged him to do more on his own initiative, To be more
relaxed, have more of a sense of humor in his dealings with
others, be more practical and less philosophical and flowery.

Father James Lennon, pastor

When Larry Gibbs approached Father Lennon on re-applying, Father
Lennon said on the basis of his performance of parish duties, of
his pitching in, remaining affable and pleasant with parishioners,
he agreed to his request for re-application.

Realizing that Larry came to St. James ''under a cloud", Father
Lennon treated him a little differently, trying to counsel him a

bit more.

He has done assigned tasks; he has flair for adult education and
working with teens and does these things well. He conducts prayer
sessions. He is always at Mass and always there when asked to do

anything.

It is for these reasonsp I said I would endorse his resubmitting
his petition.

My reservations, perhaps based on my own view of the priesthood and

and Mrs. appeared for the meeting the following day due to a
mix-up on the original date.
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my own training, are that he lacks good judgement. Perhaps some
of his problems are due to his desire to be a priest. Example?
In answering a question in the classroom; "I might answer this
differently if I were a priest". This upset some parents. When
called to his attention, he took this very well, and thanked me
for pointing out his imprudence. There is a small but articulate
and concerned percentage of parishioners who think him imprudent.

He is very orthodox in his preaching. He has improved. He is not
"up in the clouds" in the pulpit, but he is at times in private
conversation, though he has improved recently,

His humility in coming to ordinations of others, the humiliations
he must have endured, surely are commendable.

Father Lennon did say he would accept Larry as an associate pastor,
that he would give him the usual responsibilities, with confidence,
now. “I would not have said so or done so a year ago. I could live
with him.”™

(: I think most of the people do like him and I would hope most respect
him.

He has grown in maturity, it would seem.

The fact that he is staying and is enduring all this is in his favor.
I don't question his sincerity.

In addition to his accepting responsibility, , has he assumed it?
Yes: tapes,slides, prayer sessions, catechism in homes before
baptism, etc.

The priests of the Joliet diocese admire him.

Teenagers positively regard him. They are looking forward to his
ordination.

Father Parnisari appeared. (He was formerly assistant at 8t. James, Glen Ellyn.

Essentially, I would say the same as I said before: "No'". In my
observation, there has been some improvement. But is there potential
for growth to assume leadership? This is the fundamental distinction
between a deacon and a priest. I doubt that he has this potential.
But could he, in ten twelve years, be a pastor?



'3

C

FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 1099

Redacted February 2014

TMJA
Released April 2014

Seminary Board Minutes
Tuesday, November 7, 1972
Page 3

I would very strongly endorse him.as a deacon.

Objection: How do you explain his success, then, in the area of adult
education?
Response: The adult education program was already inaugurated and

going. I suspect he would have difficulty initiating this.

Question: Do you think it is true that every priest ordained is
aiming at being a pastor? Is the vocation to the priesthood
synonymous with vocation to the pastorate?

Response: He probably would be another person unable to assume respon-
sibility as a pastor, such as some we already have.

Most of the people probably are mystified as to why he isn't ordained.
I doubt that people would think the Church had made a mistake were

he to be ordained. Father Parnisari asked this: "If he were later
to be denied the opportunity of being a pastor, what would it do to
him psychologically?"

Unless an individual can be reasonably effective in teaching, admin-
istration, pastoral work, etc¢., reasonably well, I doubt that he
can find happiness in the priesthood.

In my view and opinion, maturity of faith is directly proportionate
to human maturity.

Sister Patricia, Principal of St. James the Apostle.
AV SwER

RVEST¥1 Do you think he should be ordained? 4, I can't say an honest ''yes'".
I think he functioned as a deacon in a fine manner. When Father
Lennon was gone on vacation in the past month, he has manifested
immaturity. He assumed too much - started coming late to meetings,
holding people up...and poor answers¢LMIf I were to answer this
question, I might not be ordained.'" If this meeting had been held
in September, I would have wonderediry he was delayed: but now I
question him. ;

Liturgically, he is earnest, and elaborate. I feel as though he
was an Eastern rite priest. But this has simmered down lately.

Immaturity of character - keeping the children up late at night -
(he can sleep in, they can't). The immaturity has come up again
in the past month, He accepts correction with good will.
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Question:

Answer:

Dr. Birch

Q VEST;Z-V .

QVES[ev

R

-

Question;
AVSWEE

Question:

How does he get along with your faculty?

From October on, of last year, theregssa change - I don't
know what happened. He improved. Lately, however, he has

made some statements of changes that he would make after

he is a priest. o

- Dr. Birch has been in the parish four years, hence several
years before Deacon Gibbs came to the parish.

I would have no objection to his ordination. He seems to be

a spiritual, dedicated young man.
A SUSE

How closely have you been associated?, He has been to my home,
at my request, and I ami%he religious education board. He
fascinated me one evening by his knowledge of the history of the

liturgy. -
AV WE H

What is his rapport with the young people? 4 From what I've
heard, very good!

Are his sermons well received? I would think so, I have not
heard anything to the contrary. 2

Is he ostentatious or with affectations at Mass?, No.

A

Do you favor Deacon Gibbs being ordained a priest? Yes. 1

feel he is very dedicated to the ministry, very close to Christ,
and brings Christ to the people. 1 have worked with him in
C.C.D. and Adult Education.

The Deacon came to our house and explained the rite of baptism.
We have 5 children, aged 10 months to 10 years.

His homilies manifest his faith. He seems very knowledgable.
He surely prays and preaches well on that.

Have you heard any adverse comment about him in the parish?
None that I can remember.

Is the work he has don;udag Adult Education initiated by him,
or started by others?ﬂ‘%ather Parnisari started them and he took

A
OVeT.
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Deacon Gibbs appeared himself at 4:30 p.m.

Question: To start the discussion, did you start anything new in adult
education or had Father Parnisari started it all?

Answer: Fathegigaéqaﬁari had started all the groups except the young
marriedg Which I have handled. .

Question: In what areas do you feel you are better prepared to be a
priest now than a year ago?

Answer: Certainly amo¥ng adult education, teen club, a rap session with
high school students, a prayer meeting, also tape and slide
prayer evenings for teenagers.

Question: Did you answer a question: "I won't answer that now lest I
not be ordained?"

Answer: Yes. After a class on prayer. The kids brought up the name
of a teacher who taught, perfectly orthodoxly about purgatory,
(: heaven and hell.

I had just been reading a Catholic theologian: Rah¥er, who
conceives of purgatory in a bit of a different way.

I can see the imprudence of my remark.
QUESTION:  Are you trying to be 'coy'" - the impression given to the kids?
Answer: No - I'm trying to play it cool, but not coy."

Question: You were aware of the reasons for your petition being declined.
Have those reasons disappeared?

Answer: I don't think it is honest to say they have disappeared but I
am honestly working towards them and am making progress.

Question: What is your goal?

Answer: Proximately, the priesthood -

Question:  What then, in 10 years?

Answer: First, I think I must continue to study, pray, make monthly

day of recollection, to stay current with what is going on.

(""\



>

L ¢

FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 1102

Redacted February 2014
TMJA
Released April 2014

Seminary Board Minutes
Tuesday, November 7, 1972

Page 6

Question: Would you be satisfied if you were not a pastor?

Answer: I know there are many skills needed for the pastoral office.
If I had the skills, I'd like to be a pastor.

estion: How about late hours, even after having been told?
’ “Fpe
Answer: The deacon answered he had 1mproved though not,perfect. He
explained that he sometimes stayed later because of questions
people might ask or because he couldn't come until late, due

to prior meetings.

Bishop Blanchette had to leave, as did Father Kocher and Henehan. There
was a serious, lengthy and animated discussion both about the candidate
and his readiness for the priesthood; about the unfairness of interrup-
tions and rushing him; the value of such meetings was questioned and
some felt we should devote a board meeting to that, re-evaluating the
seminary board, it's structure and procedures.

Since several felt unready and unwilling to vote now, the board voted to
postpone a vote. Those members who wished more clarification should see
Deacon Gibbs privately. The urgency of doing so soon was stressed.

ubmitted,

f,%
ger L. Kgffer,

secretary

vrespectfully

Father
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MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 1972

Present: Bishop Blanchette, Msgr: Stenger, Father Henehan, Stempora,

Holup, Kocher, McDonald, Michels, Ryan, Kaffer, and Mr. and
Mrs. Boetto. -

Apg@ﬁt; Bishop Vonesh.

o,

Father McDonald and Father Stempora said they had met with Deacon
Gibbs and are now satisfied and ready to vote.

Father Ryan also took. Deacon Gibbs to lunch, more to express his
human concern about the lack of courtesy extended to him, unin-
tentionally at the last seminary board meeting, by interruptions, etc.

Monsignor Stenger seized an opportunity to invite in Deacon Gibbs
when he was visiting at the C.C.D. office. He, likewise, discounted
some of Sister Patricia's criticisms of Deacon Gibbs, explaining
them by saying that Deacon Gibbs had more responsibilities when

the pastor, Father Lennon, was gone, and was late sometimes due

to other duties. It was pointed out that this last explanation
indeed given by Deacon Gibbs, had been given in response to lead-
ing questions by Father Holup and Father Kaffer.

i1t was the impression of one board member that Father Lennon would
not want Deacon Gibbs assigned to St. James. The other board members

did not agree,

It was also pointed out that this seemed the first time in the
history of the board that so many reservations were expressed about
a deacon as a candidate for the priesthood.

It is also pointed out that perhaps the younger clergy would be dis-
appointed if his petition for ordination to the priesthood is now
turned down.

It was further stated that he has limited ability and perhaps this
accounts for his lack of good judgement.

The following question was addressed to Monsignor Stenger:

"Why are you not so impressed with Father Parnisari's negative report
on the possibility of Deacon Gibbs ever being a pastor?"
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Monsignor Stenger thinks Deacon Gibbs has improved so much in the
past year that there is good hope of sufficient additional growth

in the next decade, to be a pastor. “‘Moreover, Father Parnisari
would have to give more specific instances to satisfy me.”

The Board continued the discussion, pro and con, reviewing his char-
a@pﬁi reports all the way back to 1964.°

Vote = 8 Yes: 1 No: 2 abstentions of 1l present.
Before the vote was tabulated. Bishop Blarichette had stated that he

was not binding himself to accept it; and that he intended to meditafe
and pray before making his decision.
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Respectfuldy submitted,

L

Roger L. /Kaffer, secretary
12/11/72
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INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS

Re:

Interview of I RNENG_GE (46 pages)
Sworn Statement of [ N I (8 pages)
Affidavit of ||} 5 pages)
Statement of —(6 pages)

Memo of Interview of Mrs.|JI(1 page)

Memo of Interview of Mrs. _ (4 pages)
Memo of Interview of _ (2 pages)

Memo of Interview of Officer JJij (1 page)

Memo of Interview of Fr. Gaganepain (3 pages)

Fr. Lawrence Gibbs

1106
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Re: Interview Mrs. -

Dated: July, 8, 1994

I phoned Mrs. -, gave her my name and told her that I
represented the Diocese, although I did not indicate that I was an
attorney, and told her that I had her letter of November 8, 1980,
and I wanted to clarify some of her statements.

I began to read some of the comments in which she was complaining
about the style of liturgy and then I asked her specifically about
her statement, which was "giving the altar boys wine, they are too
young and we have enough problems - =",

She clarified and stated that they only gave the altar boys wine
during religious services. It was during the communion service and
she had never known him to give the altar boys wine in any other
context.

She remembers commenting to some of the mothers of the altar boys
that they should not permit their sons to consume wine at the
communion ceremony because they probably wouldn’t allow it in their
own homes. She said the looks she got from some of the parents was
that is was something that was none of her business.
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of

Re: _—vs— Gibbs

Dated: 1-15-93 (Friday)

Employment Background:

_ stated that she is about to complete her tenth

year as a full time secretary at Christ the King. Prior to that,
she volunteered part-time as a secretary and was very involved with
the parish in other volunteer activities.

and she states that at that time she
Saw Gi1bbs an at the hospital, where her husband was

staying.

During the time Fr. Gibbs was stationed there, ing
as a secretary in the rectory. At that time, Mwas
a part-time secretary in the rectory, and the only secretary.
During this period of time, Kay worked full-time elsewhere, and
volunteered, and was an officer of the C.C.W., in charge of the
Ttalianfest; in charge of linens for the sacristy; in charge of
Martha’s Circle; worked in the school; ran the blood drive in town

for the parish, etc.

-states that her mother was a cook in the rectory during the
period of time that Larry Gibbs resided there, however, she did not
stay over night and always left at about 3:00 p.m.

1979-80 incidents:

She says the only thing she can remember as having knowledge of
back then was that there were certain rituals, and candles, and

readings, that took place at the cabins
LV :

She states that she never had any qoﬁblaints directly from any
parents themselves, whose children may have been sexually abused.
She stated that from the "rumor mill" she had only heard that he
had "molested" children.

She now refers to this as "the allegations."

She believes that back at that time she heard that somehow the
police were involved, but, she never read anything in the newspaper
about this, and she believes she knew of the police because of her
mother working in the rectory. -Apparently, she is guessing she
learned this from her mother.
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She said that she knew from her mother that he didn’t like getting
up in the morning; he had an evening Mass all the time, and she
also stated that she had learned that, back then, he wanted to live
in an apartment instead of the rectory, and the thought of this
shocked her at that time.

She states that she doesn’t recall hinm being any more attentive to
children than any other associate; she doesn’t recall his homilies

standing out.

I asked whether "or now she knew if any teenagers hung around the
rectory; whether or not there were ever any allegations of sharing
alcohol or pornography, and she states that she had no such
knowledge at that time, and was not aware of any rumors to that

effect.
Transfer of Gibbs:

She states that back then she was aware that he went to St.
Joseph’s in Lockport, and she’s not certain as to how she became
aware of it, but, believes she may have read it in the Explorer.
She doesn’t remember that his being in Lockport was a big deal;
it’s even possible that Gibbs may have told her.

Her reaction to the transfer was that it bothered her, because she
didn’t know if the allegations were true, but, it would have been
better, or more prudent, if he went to a parish without a school,
especially since there were so many parishes in the Diocese without

schools.

Subsequent incidents:

She states that some time after Gibbs left Christ the King she
recalls a conversation with a young man named HHlll --?-- who she
believes was a friend of Gibbs, or close to Gibbs, and who was
going with a girl in the parish. It’s possible that this [Jjjnay
have been from St. James’ Parish.

The essence of the conversation was that [l told her that "he
(Gibbs) had gotten in trouble in Plainfield." She does not know
the context of the conversation, or why it came up, but that does
stick out in her mind. She doesn’t specifically recall telling

this to the investigator.

Father Ryvan’s knowledge:

She stated at that time that Fr. Ryan kept quiet. He would never
talk about it. He was not one to discuss parish rumors. I asked

her specifically, if she recalled any assembly, or Fr. Ryan and a
*going to see the children at school relating to Fr.
Glbbs ransfer and the gossip, and she states she had no knowledge
of that.
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She states that she recalls he was an associate at that time, but,
she thought he was in Rome, and when he came back he would say Mass
there on the weekends, and he frequently would stay with his
mother. She also remembers him going back to Ohio to teach in the
Seminary where he came from. She believes that he is a "class"

individual.

Interview by detective:

F states that she was interviewed by the detectives in her home.
When they first came in, they stated they were investigators, and
she thought they were the police. They asked her if there was ever
any letter to the Bishop; she stated she didn’t know. The
investigator stated that there were a lot worse allegations than
Bl vas avare of (it’s uncertain if that meant what ﬁwas aware
of in 1979 and 1980, or aware of now).

The investigators also stated there were lots of kids from many
parishes, but, they didn’t give the names of the parishes, or of

the kids.

She believes one of the other parents they talked with probably
gave her name because she had such a high profile in the parish and
volunteered a great deal. She does not believe that they talked to
her any more than 35 or 40 minutes.

L Raiady

The detectives were looking for her, mentioned her name, and [l
told the investigators that they had moved out of the parish a long

time ago.
Parish records:

I asked whether or not there were any records of correspondence
going back to 1979 and 1980, and she stated, "none whatsoever."
The filing system of the secretary when she took over consisted of
putting things under the blotter on the desk.

Parents:

The two parents’ names that came up with the investigators was the
family, and the family. The addresses are as

follows:
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e Jlf ¥hinks that both of the above families are very nice people,
and have been named "Woman of the Year."

I asked her about a family named- and she also said they
were nice, but she certainly wouldn’t choose them as friends.

Miscellaneous:

I asked her about a [l vhose last name I didn’t know, who was
in a guitar group, and she stated that she had no knowledge of this
individual.




FR. GIBBS SCAN FROM THE DIOCESE OF JOLIET NO. 1176

Redacted February 2014

TMJA
Released April 2014
MEMORANDUM

Re: Gibbs

Dated: Tuesday, April 5, 1994

Called the F family residence I s cke with
I identified myself. He said that his wife had

discussed this extensively with several people, and at the present
time he had neither time nor patience with the subject.

He then continued on and said both of his sons went up to the cabin
when it was being built. He stated his oldest son was there the
most, and probably went there over a period of 2 or 3 years. At
some point, it could have been weekly, and at other points the
frequency would have been spaced out, but he didn’t know exactly

what.

He said that they found out quite a bit later about the games that
were being played, which consisted of the following:

a) Drinking by minors

b) Strip poker

c) Paddling on the behinds

d) Misc. items along that line

He doesn’t know the exact year, but shortly after Fr. Lennon went
to SS. Peter & Paul, he states that he and his wife found out.
They talked to their own ....... of priests, and he recommended
that they see the Bishop or Fr. Lennon.

They conferred with Fr. Lennon at the rectory for the better part
of an evening.

They only recall that at that time Fr. Lennon stated that he would
take care of the matter. does not remember if he
specifically stated that he would talk to the Bishop.

They had no contact with Fr. Lennon thereafter, and didn’t know
what transpired.

I asked him if they had ever conferred with the Bishop, and he
said, no.

I asked to what extent his sons had been impacted. He stated that

his oldest son’s conduct after that changed dramatically. He
explained that he became estranged from his religion and the
Church.

He also recognizes that something might have happened anyway, and
thought that the parents might have somehow been involved in
complicity by allowing this to happen, and I explained to him that
I did not think so.
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Releascd A 2Yhe present time he states that his son is somewhat of a
religious freak, and that he’s studying religion, health, etc. The
religion that he’s studying is a total rejection of the Catholic
theclogy, and he considers that he identifies the anti-Christ with
the Pope.

He states that the second son was there less frequently, and is not
impacted as much.

His wife will be available; best time is 6:30 or 7:00.

My follow up with her should focus on her parents’ subsequent
contacts once she knew that Fr. Gibbs was at North Central College.
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Re: Lombard Police .

Officer Dillen Koffer

Spoke with Officer Koffer. He stated he’s been there since October
of 1980; that he conferred with the Plaintiff’s attorney in his
police department, and on another occasion with two female
investigators. He stated that they have absolutely no records, not
even a 3" by 5" card.

He also said that there is a slim possibility that Officer Al
Mosley may have done some investigating, but he’s now deceased.
The only basis for suggesting Officer Mosley is that a present
officer, Mike Kinney, stated that he thinks Al, at one time, made
some reference to having talked to some child in relation to a
priest at Christ the King.

JURISDICTION

He stated that at that time Christ the King Parish was not within
the corporate limits of Lombard, and it would be very unusual for
them to get involved in an investigation, but it should have been
the DuPage County Sheriff’s Department, but states that what might
have happened is that they brought the children in to the Lombard
Police Department and the DuPage County Police came over to the
Lombard Police Department for the purpose of an interview.

I told him I had interviewed three sets of parents, who said their
children were interviewed by Lombard Police, and he asked if they
came in together to the Police Station, and I said, no, it was all
separate. In fact, one family stated that the Police came to their
home. He stated that he had heard the same thing from the female

investigators. .

He suggested that I call the DuPage County Police Department,
Investigative Unit, which is headed by, 4

BRUCE WATCHEL. - 70{~ 6"2-72J%

He also confirms that there is no individual by the name of Wagner,
Clausen, or Rotunno who ever worked for the Lombard Police.

AN 7.
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Re: Dittrich

Dated: 10-13-93

Phone conversation with Fr. John Gaganepain

Father John was principal of the seminary at the time Plaintiff
attended, and he also was a teacher who taught difficult courses,

such as biology, science, etc.

I phoned Father, told him who I was, and that I had cleared the
call with the Diocesan attorney, Bernard Hugar, and asked if he
recalled the Plaintiff. He said he absolutely did, and he had
taught him. Father pointed out that in the entire school there
were only 60 students, and they studied together, prayed together,
played together, and ate together.

Description of Plaintiff

He stated that _ was a very brilliant student, and an
extreme under-achiever. By that he meant he scored high on SAT’s,

up in the 95 percentile, but he was only a "C" student in relation
to the courses which he taught, which were the difficult courses.

He said there was always a question in his mind, as well as the
faculty, as to what was going on, and that something was not right.
It just didn’t compute.

He stated that he met with the parents of all students on several
occasions while they were students, and although he cannot
specifically recall what Plaintiff’s parents looked like, he had to
talk im, and his conversation had to be focused around the fact
that was underachieving in certain areas.

Social relationships

He said that was on the edge between a normal student and a
loner. He explains this by saying that he had friends, and people
like him because they knew he was bright and that they could
consult with them, and [flwvas kind of a "helper." But, he was
never a leader, and although he did play sports they were mostly
intramural, and it may have been soccer.

Spiritual Director

He said that it was a rule of the school that each student would
have a Spiritual Director, and they strongly urged that it would be
someone on the faculty.
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“**He states that he specifically remembers that in - case, -
did not have a Spiritual Director from the school or faculty, and
he always used to say that Fr. Gibbs was his Spiritual Director.

Fr. Gibbs

Fr. John stated that he occasionally helped Fr. Schutter in
Lockport, and when they would have confessions, on some few
occasions, Gibbs would come to Fr. Schutter’s parish to hear
confessions, so he only had a passing acquaintance with Gibbs.

He also has some vague recall that Gibbs may have, on some rare
occasions, shown up at the seminary.

Teaching of merality

He said that there was no particular curriculum on sex, but that
the mechanics were taught in biology, which he taught, and the
morality was always brought up each year in the religion courses.

As Principal, he said it was his directive that they were teaching
traditional, conservative, Church morality in relation to sex.

I asked if they ever got involved in the subject of sexual abuse,
vis—a-vis adults and young people, and he stated, no, he would be
extremely that this would have been discussed because of the times,
and that people were so unaware of what was going on, vis-a-vis
pedophilia.

Religiocus Teachers

Father John cannot remember specificall but he seems to believe
that a Fr. Tom Ohearn might have taught in his freshman year,
but he’s now in Kenya, teaching at a seminary there. He came up
with the name of Tony Dosen, who he thinks taught religion as well
as history, and he’s now in Madison, Wisconsin, at the Holy Name
Seminary, Phone #(609) 833-1010.

Seminary life

He said that this was a boarding school, and that the freshmen and
sophomores lived dormitory style, and that the juniors and seniors
had accommodations with two to a roomn.

He stated that some students came from a far distance, others were
close, however, every weekend a student was allowed to go home, and

was encouraged to do so. Obviously, they returned home during the
summer, and he does not remember ever remaining.

I asked him if he knew _ since this individual was
from Lockport. He stated that he had no knowledge of him.
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Psvchological tests

He said no psychological tests were given, nor were they given to
seniors who were possibly going on to a major seminary. He
believes that psychological tests were not too accurate, when given

at that chronological age.

He also recalls that by the senior year I nade it known
that he was not going on to study for the priesthood.

Father Dieter

"pp" - pronunciation

He stated that Fr. Dieter was not effeminate, and there was
absolutely no clue of any misconduct by him and any students.
Father John said that when he was made Provincial, Fr. Dieter was
made Principal, and at that time was also a Spiritual Director, but
there was a decision made that one could not be both at the same
time. Appareﬁfly, that was the method by which his misconduct was
discovered, because ostensibly some student had gone to another
Spiritual Director and disclosed what was going on. There are
approximately seven victims; most of these cases have been settled;
three of these victims were represented by one attorney in Chicago,
and he believes that one of the alleged victims was a psychopathic
liar, however, they did go ahead and make some sort of a settlement
with all three of these individuals.

I also asked Fr. John if anything happened in the senior year, at
which time several students were killed. I told him that the
Plaintiff had friends killed during his senior year, but I didn’t
know if they were seminary students. He said, no, they were not
related to the seminary, they were friends that he had in Lockport.
He doesn’t know the name of the friends, but he does recall this
happening. He doesn’t recall any particular impact on Plaintiff.
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Attorneys at Law
James C. B«_E\c - - W
John M. Spesta

Christian G. Spesia

Jeffrey S. Taylor MG 2% ').m?.

Martin J. Shanahan, Jr.
Mark A. Lichtenwalter

Gabriel G. Orenic m
Michael R. Sriff wﬂl
Tricia M. Pelleprinig - - “‘ AugUSt 23’ 201 2
Michael S. Hopkins
H. Richard Hagen
Of Counsel:
E Kent Ayers My, Terrance M. Johnson, Esq.
Thomas M. Ewert 2 % ;
Kent Slaer - NOTth Pier Chicago

455 East Illinois Street

Chicago, Illinois 60611

Re: -vs Diocese of Joliet

Father Lawrence Gibbs
Records up to January 2012

Dear Mr. Johnson:

1182

1415 Black Road
Jolier, lllinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

Www.spes ia- ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia
(1940-2010)

On September 26, 2011, I had delivered to you the priest file of Father Gibbs consisting

of 1,184 pages.

I am now enclosing additional records in Father Gibbs priest file from September 26,

2011 up to January 1, 2012 consisting of pages 1,185 to 1,193.
My Best Regards,

SPESIA & AYERS

JCB/skm

eE: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD (no enclosures)
The Honorable Michael Powers (no enclosures)
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq. (no enclosures)
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq. (no enclosures)

Established 1899
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Jeffrey S. Taylor
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Michael R. Stiff
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Michael S. Hopkins
H. Richard Hagen
Of Counsel:
E-Kenc Avers My, Terrance M. Johnson, Esq.
Thomas M. Ewert 5 i
KentSlater  NOrth Pier Chicago
455 East Illinois Street

Chicago, Illinois 60611

Re: s Diocese of Joliet

Father Lawrence Gibbs
Records up to January 2012

Dear Mr. Johnson:

1183

1415 Black Road
Joliet, lllinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

WWW.spesia-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia
(1940-2010)

On September 26, 2011, I had delivered to you the priest file of Father Gibbs consisting

of 1,184 pages.

I am now enclosing additional records in Father Gibbs priest file from September 26,

2011 up to January 1, 2012 consisting of pages 1,185 to 1,193.
My Best Regards,

SPESIA & AYERS

JCB/skm

ce: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD (no enclosures)
The Honorable Michael Powers (no enclosures)
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq. (no enclosures)
Mr, Stuart L. Bressler, Esq. (no enclosures)

Established 1899
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Christian G. Spesia
Jeffrey S. Taylor Ph 815.726.4311
Marun ]. Shanahan, Jr. Fx 815.726.6828
Mark A. Lichtenwalrer
Gabriel G. Orenic WWw.spesia-ayers.com
Michael R. Suff

Trcia M. Pellegrini
Michael S. Hopkins
H. Richard Hagen

Of Counsel: Douglas F. Spesia

Thomas M. Ewert (1940-2010)
Kent Slater August 12, 2011

Mr. Alex F. McGimpsey, 111

Assistant State's Attorney - Criminal Division o
DuPage County States Attorney :

503 N. County Farm Road
Wheaton, Illinois 60187

Re:  Allegations af_ Vs
Father Gibbs and the Diocese of Joliet

Dear Mr. McGimpsey:

This letter is pursuant to the Diocese’s policy to notify the State’s Attorney when it
receives an allegation of child sexual abuse.

In February of this year I received a letter from an attorney who stated he represented

mwho is now an adult, but has alleged that when he was a child he was sexually
abuse by Father Lawrence Gibbs.

ite my request [ have received no further information until today, August 9. Mr.
ﬂ]s presently 39 years of age and he alleges that he was sexually abused for
approximately one year sometime in 1979 and 1980 when he was 7 or 8 years old and in the
second grade. The family were parishioners at Christ the King Parish in Lombard, IL and at that

time he was attending CCD classes. :

The sexual abuse included allegedly fondling and oral sex. Mt.-laims a
repressed memory which has only been recently revived.

/

@ @ PY Established 1899
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Mi. Alex F. McGimpsey, 111
August 12, 2011
Page 2

As you are aware, Lawrence Gibbs has been removed from ministry for a significant
number of years and our last information was that he was residing in the St. Louis area and is

currently married.
If you need any further information, do not hesitate to call.

SPESIA & AYERS

. *C/James C. Byrne
JCB/skm

cc: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD

COPRY



Redadedg:u-a g:EBS SCAN EITPII:VISTFK %?(AE?%?{ OLIET NO 1186 .

» 101187 -

TMJA
/_J__?eleased April 2014 . .. Attomeys at LHW
J,.‘.csl(t_‘:.Ag::ﬁe : = ~ _; 1415Black Road
oo M, Spesie = Jolier, Illinois 60435
Jcegf:i::i;i&iﬁm Ph 815.726.4311
Martin J. Shanahan, Jr. Fx 815.726.6828
g{:;h:i ;T.GL{gn::j:za Iter WWWw.spesia-ayers.com
Michael R Sciff . September 26, 2011

Tricia M. Pellegrini
Michael S. Hopkins

H. Richard Hage‘:,IA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Of Counsel: -~ Mr. Terrance M. Johnson, Esq. Dl o

Eﬁ:“ ;;:‘:r' EweNorth Pier Chicago (1940.2010)
455 East Illinois Street

Chicago, Illinois 60611
Re: -vs Diocese of Joliet

« Father Lawrence Gibbs
Dear Mr. Johnson: _

As per a Court Order, I am enclosing Diocesan records of Father Lawrence Gibbs consisting of
the following:

lﬁ Priest file of Father Lawrence Gibbs consisting of 1,184 pages.

2) Five Separate Privilege Logs for documents in this priest file.

3.) Investigator’s Records — I have not been able to locate all of my office files on-

vs-Gibbs, and therefore, this category may have to be supplemented.

Names of Accusers

The only individual who has made accusations that have been made public is that of -
All others have never been made public and the existing Protective Order prohibits their

disclosure.

My Best Regards,

SPESIA & AYERS

Tnen
By: fﬁw
ames C. Byrne

JCB/skm
Enclosures

ce: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD
] The Honorable Michael Powers
Mr. Joseph M. Laraia, Esq.
Mr. Stuart L. Bressler, Esq.

Established 1899
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E. Kent Ayers

James C. Byrme

John M. Spesia
Christian G. Spesia
Jeffrey 5. Taylor
Martin J. Shanzhan, Jr.
Mark A. Lichtenwalter
Gabriel G. Orenic
Michael R. Sciff
Tricia M. Pellegrint
Michael S. Hopkins
H. Richard Hagen

Of Counsel:
Thomas M. Ewert
Kent Slater

November 18, 2011

1187

(1001188

1415 Black Road
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Ph 815.726.4311
Fx 815.726.6828

WWw.spesia-ayers.com

Douglas F. Spesia
(1940-2010)

Mr. Alex F. McGimpsey, 111

Assistant State's Attorney - Criminal Division
DuPage County States Attorney

503 N. County Farm Road

Wheaton, Illinois 60187

Re:  Allegation of Sexual Abuse
by vs Father Lawrence Gibbs

Dear Mr. McGimpsey:

As you are aware, it is the Diocese’s policy of notifying the appropriate State’s Attorney
when the Diocese learns of allegations of child sexual abuse against clergy and/or laypersons,
except when the alleged perpetrator is deceased.

Mr.”is currently 47 years of age. He recently informed the Diocese that
when he was n sixth or seventh grade in 1977 or 1978 he was attending Christ the King School

in Lombard, Illinois. At that time, Father Lawrence Gibbs, who was a priest of the Diocese of
Joliet, was assigned at that parish.

I atieges that at that time (1977 or 1978), Father Lawrence Gibbw
HX) Father’s cabin on Wonder Lake in McHenry County, at which time Mr. states
that he was “fondled and molested”. He alleges that there were multiple overnight trips to that
cabin when this conduct was repeated.

also states that when he was attending grade school at Christ the King Parish
in Lombard, that Father Gibbs frequently took him out of class. Although he does not allege
sexual abuse by Gibbs in Lombard, he apparently is claiming a repressed memory, and is
uncertain at this time if any abuse occurred in Lombard.

@ @ P ﬁ Established 1899
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Mr. Alex F. McGimpsey, 11
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Page 2

The current information we have in relation to Mr. - is as follows:

At this time, Mr s very hesitant regarding furnishing any more specific details.
The information we have in relation to Father Lawrence Gibbs is that he was removed
from ministry at the end of 1992, because of allegations at that time regarding child sexual abuse.

Mr. Gibbs has never returned to ministry since that time.

Our latest information is that he is currently married and living in the St. Louis, Missouri

area.
Please do not hesitate to call if you need any further information.
My Best Regards,
SPESIA & AYERS
JCB/skm

ee: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD

COPRY
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Jeffrey 5. Taslon Ph 815.726.4311
Martin ). Shanahan, Jr. Fx 815.726.6828
.\;1;:rk r’\._[‘,m htenwalcer WWW Spesid-ayers.com
Gabriel G. Orenic

Michael R. Stiff

Tricta M. Pellegrini
Michael S. Hopkins
H. Richard Hagen

e November 18, 2011 =

Of Counsel: Douglas F. Spesia
Thomas M. Ewerr (1940-2010)
Kent Slater

Mr. Louis A. Bianchi

McHenry County State’s Attorney
McHenry County Government Center
2200 N. Seminary Avenue, Suite 150
Woodstock, Illinois 60098

Re:  Allegation of Sexual Abuse

by _vs Father Lawrence Gibbs

Dear Mr. Bianchi:

I am General Counsel for the Roman Catholic Diocese of Joliet. In that capacity, I am
carrying out its policy of notifying the appropriate State’s Attorney when the Diocese learns of
allegations of child sexual abuse against clergy and/or laypersons, except when the alleged
perpetrator is deceased.

Mr._ is currently 47 years of age. He recently informed the Diocese that
when he was in sixth or seventh grade in 1977 or 1978 he was attending Christ the King School .. __
in Lombard, Illinois. At that time, Father Lawrence Gibbs, who was a priest of the Diocese of

Joliet, was assigned at that parish.

Mr-alleges that at that time (1977 or 1978), Father Lawrence Gibbs toock Mr.
-to Father’s cabin on Wonder Lake in McHenry County, at which time Mr. -statcs
that he was “fondled and molested”. He alleges that there were multiple overnight trips to that

cabin when this conduct was repeated

The current information we have in relation to Mr.- is as follows:

Established 1899
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McHenry County State’s Attorney
November 18, 2011
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At this time, Mr- is very hesitant regarding furnishing any more specific details.

The information we have in relation to Father Lawrence Gibbs is that he was removed
from ministry at the end of 1992, because of allegations at that time regarding child sexual abuse.

Mr. Gibbs has never returned to ministry since that time.

Our latest information is that he is currently married and living in the St. Louis, Missouri

area.
Please do not hesitate to call if you need any further information.
My Best Regards,
SPESIA & AYERS
B W{ ames C -*/j%/uvq
Jathes C. Byrne
JCB/skm

ee: The Most Rev. R. Daniel Conlon, JCD
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DECREE

At this time, | have received information which appears indicative that a serious
offense of Church Law has been committed by the former Reverend Lawrence Gibbs
who had been removed from ministry in 1992.

Due to the seriousness of this information, and by virtue of Canon 1717 of the Code
of Canon Law and number six of the Essential Norms, | hereby decree that the
preliminary investigation of a penal process be opened and that a cautious
investigation be undertaken concerning this allegation, and of Father Gibbs
imputability to determine the necessity of taking further action in accord with the norm

of law.

I hereby delegate Sister Judith Davies to oversee this preliminary investigation.
However, because of the sensitivity of the individual who was abused, | am aware
that the investigation may be delayed until that person exhibits a readiness to be
interviewed. Once the investigation has concluded, | request a written report be

provided to me as soon as possible.

Given at the Chancery this 22nd day of November in the year 2011.

Most Reverend R. Daniel Conlon, JCD
Bishop of Joliet-in-lllinois

S:/Bishop Conlon





